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First Championship Awarded By Sport

MEAC All-Sports Awards 2 Football: 1971, Morgan State
Baseball: 1972, Howard*
Postseason History 8 Men's Basketball: 1972, North Carolina A&T State
Men’s Golf: 1972, South Carolina State**
All-Time Records 5 Men’s Outdoor Track & Field: 1972, North Carolina Central
Men'’s Tennis: 1972, North Carolina Central***
All-Time Award Winners 11 Wrestling: 1972, Howard****
Women's Basketball: 1978, South Carolina State
All-Time MEAC First Team Honorees 12 Men'’s Cross Country: 1980, North Carolina A&T State
Women’s Outdoor Track & Field: 1980, Howard
All-Time Standings 19 Women's Cross Country: 1981, Howard
Men'’s Indoor Track & Field: 1981, South Carolina State
All-Time NFL Draft Picks 21 Women'’s Indoor Track & Field, 1981, Howard

Volleyball: 1984, Howard

Women'’s Tennis: 1986, South Carolina State
Softball: 1993, Florida A&M

Women's Bowling: 2000, North Carolina A&T State

MEAC

This records book was compiled by the Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference (MEAC) strategic communications staff, with
assistance from current and former member institutions’ sports information directors. If there is an inaccuracy within these
pages, or information that is missing, please feel free to contact the MEAC strategic communications staff (please provide
documentation when doing so; the MEAC cannot count unverified information within its records).

*discontinued in 1977, reinstated in 1984, discontinued in 2022
**discontinued in 1983, reinstated in 2014, discontinued in 2022
***discontinued in 1975, reinstated in 1981

****discontinued in 1995

MEAC Strategic Communications Staff
Patricia Porter-Mayfield, Associate Commissioner for Strategic Communications
Jeff Cunningham, Director of Strategic Communications

mayfieldp@themeac.com
cunninghamj@themeac.com

Other Contributors: Joe Mclver, Ed Hill, Jr., Bill Hamilton, Maurice Williams, Lonza Hardy, Jr., Dr. Karen Carty, Keyana
Brown, Ceishawn Wright-Jeter

*record book updated as of July 10, 2023
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The Mary McLeod Bethune Award, named after the founder of Bethune-Cookman College, awards the top overall women’s athletic program during the
course of one full academic year. The first Mary McLeod Bethune award was giving in 1987 to Delaware State University. Former member Hampton leads
all MEAC schools with 14 women's awards. The men’s All-Sports Award is named after the late Talmadge Layman Hill, a former player and coach at Morgan

State, and former Chairman of the MEAC Steering and Planning Committee, as well as the conference’s first President. Howard University was the recipient
of the first Talmadge Layman Hill Award in 1972. Norfolk State holds the men’s record with 12 awards.

Talmadge Layman Hill Men’s All-Sports Winners Mary McLeod Bethune Women’s All-Sports Winners

Year School Year School
2023 Howard 2023 Howard
2022 Norfolk State 2022 Howard
2021 North Carolina A&T State 2021 North Carolina A&T State
2020 No winner awarded 2020 No winner awarded
2019 North Carolina A&T State 2019 North Carolina A&T State
2018 Bethune-Cookman 2018 North Carolina A&T State
2017 Norfolk State 2017 Florida A&M
2016 Bethune-Cookman 2016 Bethune-Cookman
2015 Bethune-Cookman Florida A&M
2014 Bethune-Cookman 2015 Hampton
2013 Norfolk State 2014 Hampton
2012 Norfolk State 2013 Hampton
2011 Norfolk State 2012 Hampton
2010 Norfolk State 2011 Hampton
2009 Norfolk State 2010 Hampton
2008 Norfolk State 2009 Hampton
2007 Norfolk State 2008 Hampton
2006 Norfolk State 2007 Hampton
2005 Norfolk State 2006 Hampton
2004 Hampton 2005 Hampton
2003 Hampton 2004 Hampton
2002 Florida A&M* 2003 Hampton
2001 Norfolk State 2002 Hampton
2000 Florida A&M* 2001 Florida A&M*
1999 Hampton 2000 Florida A&M*
1998 Florida A&M* 1999 Florida A&M*
1997 Florida A&M 1998 Florida A&M*
1996 North Carolina A&T State 1997 Florida A&M
1995 Florida A&M 1996 Florida A&M
North Carolina A&T State 1995 Florida A&M
1994 Florida A&M 1994 Florida A&M
1993 Florida A&M 1993 Florida A&M
1992 Florida A&M 1992 Howard
1991 Florida A&M 1991 South Carolina State
1990 Delaware State 1990 Howard
1989 Florida A&M 1989 Howard
1988 Howard 1988 Howard
1987 Howard 1987 Delaware State
1986 Delaware State
1985 Delaware State *rescinded by the MEAC for violations
1984 South Carolina State
1983 South Carolina State
1982 South Carolina State
1981 South Carolina State
1980 South Carolina State
1979 South Carolina State
1978 South Carolina State
1977 South Carolina State
1976 South Carolina State
1975 South Carolina State
1974 South Carolina State
1973 Morgan State
1972 Howard
MEAC FOOTBALL RECORD BOOK 2



Year
1981

1982

1986
1992
1993
1996
1997

1998

1999

2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2011
2012
2013

2014
2016

MEAC In NCAA I-AA/FCS Playoffs (since 1978)

School
South Carolina State

South Carolina State

North Carolina A&T State
North Carolina A&T State
Howard

Florida A&M

Hampton

Florida A&MA

Hampton

Florida A&M*A

North Carolina A&T State

Florida A&MA

Florida A&M

Florida A&M
Bethune-Cookman

North Carolina A&T State
Bethune-Cookman*
Hampton

Hampton

Hampton*

Delaware State

South Carolina State
South Carolina State
Bethune-Cookman*
South Carolina State”
Norfolk State
Bethune-Cookman
Bethune-Cookman*
South Carolina State
Morgan State

North Carolina A&T State

Celebration Bowl

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

North Carolina A&T State
North Carolina Central
North Carolina A&T State
North Carolina A&T State
North Carolina A&T State
South Carolina State
North Carolina Central

*-Host *- At-Large Bid

Coach
Bill Davis

Bill Davis

Maurice Forte
Bill Hayes
Steve Wilson
Billy Joe

Joe Taylor
Billy Joe

Joe Taylor
Billy Joe

Bill Hayes

Billy Joe

Billy Joe

Billy Joe
Alvin Wyatt
George Small
Alvin Wyatt
Joe Taylor
Joe Taylor
Joe Taylor

Al Lavan
Buddy Pough
Buddy Pough
Brian Jenkins
Buddy Pough
Pete Adrian
Brian Jenkins
Brian Jenkins
Buddy Pough
Lee Hull

Rod Broadway

Rod Broadway
Jerry Mack

Rod Broadway
Sam Washington
Sam Washington
Buddy Pough
Trei Oliver

MEAC In FCS Playoff by Round

School W-L

First Round 5-22
Second Round 0-1
Quarterfinals 1-3
Semifinals 0-2

Finals 0-0

Totals 6-28 (.176)

1-AA Result

L, Idaho State, 41-12 (semis)

W, Tenn. State, 26-25 (1st rd.)

L, Louisiana Tech, 38-3 (quarters)
W, Furman, 17-0 (1st rd.)

L, Ga. Southern, 52-21 (1st rd.)

L, Citadel, 44-0 (1st rd.)

L, Marshall, 28-14 (1st rd.)

L, Troy State, 29-25 (1st rd.)

L, Youngstown St., 28-13 (1st rd,)
L, Ga. Southern, 52-37 (1st rd.)

L, Connecticut, 42-34 (1st rd.)

L, Western lll, 24-21 (quarters)
W, Troy State, 27-17 (1st rd.)

L, Youngstown St, 41-3 (quarters)
W, Tennessee St, 24-10 (1st rd.)
L, Youngstown St, 27-24 (semis)
W, Troy State, 17-10 (quarters)
W, App. St, 44-29 (1st rd.)

L, Western Ky., 27-0 (1st rd.)

L, Ga. Southern, 60-35 (1st rd.)

L, Ga. Southern, 34-0 (1st rd.)

L, Wofford, 31-10 (1st rd.)

L, Fla. Atlantic, 32-24 (1st rd.)

L, William & Mary, 42-35 (1st rd.)
L, Richmond, 38-10 (1st rd.)

L, N. Hampshire, 41-38 (1st rd.)
L, Delaware, 44-7 (1st rd.)

L, App. State, 37-21 (1st rd.)

L, App. State, 20-13 (1st rd.)

L, N. Hampshire 45-29 (2nd rd.)
L, Ga. Southern 41-16 (1st rd.)

L, Old Dominion 35-18 (1st rd.)
L, Coastal Carolina 14-24 (1st rd.)
L, Coastal Carolina 48-24 (1st rd.)
L, Furman 20-30 (1st rd.)

L, Richmond 24-46 (1st rd.)

L, Richmond 39-10 (1st rd.)

Defeated Alcorn State 41-34
Lost to Grambling State 10-9
Defeated Grambling State 21-14
Defeated Alcorn State 24-22
Defeated Alcorn State 64-44
Defeated Jackson State 31-10
Defeated Jackson State 41-34

NCAA FCS Championship Results

Year

2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978

School

S.D. State def. N.D. State, 45-21

N.D. State def. Montana State, 38-10

Sam Houston State def. S.D. State, 23-21
N.D. State def. James Madison, 28-20

N.D. State def. Eastern Washington, 38-24
N.D. State def. James Madison, 17-14

James Madison def. Youngstown State, 28-14
N.D. State def. Jacksonville State, 37-10
N.D. State def. lllinois State, 29-27

N.D. State def. Towson 35-7

N.D. State def. Sam Houston State 39-13
N.D. State def. Sam Houston State 17-6
Eastern Washington def. Delaware 20-19
Villanova def. Montana, 23-21

Richmond def. Montana, 24-7

Appalachian State def. Delaware, 49-21
Appalachian State def. Massachusetts, 28-17
Appalachian State def. Northern lowa, 21-16
James Madison def. Montana, 31-21
Delaware def. Colgate, 40-0

Western Kentucky def. McNeese St. 34-14
Montana def. Furman, 13-6

Georgia Southern def. Montana, 27-25
Georgia Southern def. Youngstown St, 59-24
Massachusetts def. Ga. Southern, 55-43
Youngstown St. def. McNeese St., 10-9
Marshall def. Montana, 49-29

Montana def. Marshall, 22-20

Youngstown St. def. Boise St., 28-14
Youngstown St. def. Marshall, 17-5

Marshall def. Youngstown St., 31-28
Youngstown St. def. Marshall, 25-17

Georgia Southern def. Nevada-Reno, 36-13
Georgia Southern def. S.F. Austin, 37-34
Furman def. Ga. Southern, 17-12

NE La. def. Marshall, 43-42

Georgia Southern def. Ark. State, 48-21
Georgia Southern def. Furman, 44-42
Montana State def. La. Tech, 19-6

Southern lllinois def. Western Carolina, 43-17
Eastern Kentucky def. Delaware, 17-14
Idaho State def. Eastern Ky., 34-23

Boise State def. Eastern Ky., 31-29

Eastern Kentucky def. Lehigh, 30-7

Florida A&M def. UMASS, 35-20

Team-by-Team FCS Playoff Record

School W-L
Bethune-Cookman 0-4
Delaware State 0-1
Florida A&M 3-6
Hampton 0-5
Howard 0-1
Morgan State 0-1
Norfolk State 0-0
North Carolina Central 0-0
North Carolina A&T State 1-5
Savannah State 0-0
South Carolina State 2-5
Totals 6-28 (.176)
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PELICAN BOWL

Date Winning Team Losing Team

1972 Grambling State 56 North Carolina Central 6

1974 Grambling State 28 South Carolina State 7

1975 Southern 15 South Carolina State 12

GOLD BOWL

Annual postseason game that pitted the MEAC's regular-season champion against the champion of the Central Intercollegiate Athletic Association (CIAA)
Date Winning Team Losing Team

1976 South Carolina State 26 Norfolk State 10 (Bicentennial Bowl)
1977 South Carolina State 10 Winston-Salem State 7

1978 Virginia Union 21 North Carolina A&T State 6 (Gold Bowl Il)
1979 South Carolina State 39 Norfolk State 7 (Gold Bowl I11)

1980 North Carolina A&T 37 North Carolina Central O (Gold Bowl 1V)
HERITAGE BOWL

The first bowl game matching HBCUs in Div I-AA. (MEAC representative vs. SWAC champion from 1991-99); Heritage Bowl was a NCAA Division | FCS bowl game
pitting a team from the Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference against a team from the Southwestern Athletic Conference.

Date Winning Team Losing Team

Dec. 21, 1991 Alabama State 36 North Carolina A&T State 13
Jan. 2, 1993 Grambling State 45 Florida A&M 15

Jan. 1, 1994 Southern 11 South Carolina State O
Dec. 30, 1994 South Carolina State 31 Grambling State 27
Dec. 29, 1995 Southern 30 Florida A&M 25

Dec. 31, 1996 Howard 27 Southern 24

Dec. 27, 1997 Southern 34 South Carolina State 28
Dec. 26, 1998 Southern 28 Bethune-Cookman 2
Dec. 18, 1999 Hampton 24 Southern 3
CELEBRATION BOWL

The Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference (MEAC) and the Southwestern Athletic Conference (SWAC) meet in the Celebration Bowl postseason game pitting the
conference champion from these two Historically Black Colleges and Universities (HBCU). The game was not played in 2020 due to COVID-19; the MEAC
leads the all-time series, 6-1.

Date Winning Team

December 17, 2022 North Carolina Central 41
December 18, 2021 South Carolina State 31
December 21, 2019 North Carolina A&T State 64
December 15, 2018 North Carolina A&T State 24
December 16, 2017 North Carolina A&T State 21
December 17, 2016 Grambling State 10
December 19, 2015 North Carolina A&T State 41

Losing Team

Jackson State 34
Jackson State 10

Alcorn State 44

Alcorn State 22
Grambling State 14
North Carolina Central 9
Alcorn State 34

MEAC HOSTS THE PLAYOFFS

Bethune-Cookman (10-2) served as host for the second time in MEAC history when the Wildcats welcomed the New Hampshire Wildcats to Daytona Beach,
Fla. in 2010. The Wildcats had previously hosted Florida Atlantic in the 2003 playoffs. Hampton also served as a host in 2006 to the New Hampshire Wildcats
while Florida A&M hosted Troy State in the first round in 1998. The 2010 season marked the fourth time in MEAC history that two teams competed in the
FCS (formerly I-AA) playoffs. The MEAC has enjoyed five at-large bids to the NCAA FCS (formerly I-AA). Playoffs including Bethune-Cookman (Hampton-au-
tomatic berth) in 1993 and Florida A&M in 1997, 1998, and 1999 (Hampton-automatic berth in 97 and 98 (North Carolina A&T-automatic berth in 1999)
and South Carolina State in 2010 (Bethune-Cookman-automatic berth). The inaugural I-AA Championship was won by Florida A&M in 1978, a year before
the Rattlers joined the MEAC. Prior to 1996, the MEAC only qualified for the NCAA |-AA playoffs in 1978, 1981, 1982, 1986 and 1992.
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~ ALL-TIMERECORDS .’E'

Total Passing Yards - Career Total Pass Completions - Career Yards Gained - Career Passing Touchdowns - Season
Yards Name School Years Att. Name School Years Yards Name School Years TDs Name School GMs Year
1. 9,808 Ted White HOW 1995-98 1. 749 Juwan Carter NSU 2017-21 1.5,619 Tarik Cohen NCAT  2013-16 1.38 Patrick Bonner FAMU 11 1998
2.9,271 Juwan Carter NSU 2017-21 2.731 Greg McGhee HOW 2011-14 2.4,672 William Ford SCSU 2006-09 2.36 Ted White HOW 11 1996
3.8,073 Rashaan Matthews DSU 1996-00 3. 639 Ted White HOW 1995-98 3.4,648 Alonzo Coleman HAM 2003-06 3.32 R. Matthews DSU 11 2000
4.7,737 Bernard Hawk B-CU 1982-85 4.593 Alan Hooker NCAT 1984-87 4.4142 Harvey Reed HOW 1984-87 4.31 Ted White HOW 11 1998
5.7,589 Greg McGhee HOW 2011-14 5.588 J.D. Hall B-CU 1989-92 5.4,093 Michael Hicks SCSU 1993-95 5.27 Lamar Raynard NCAT 12 2017
6.7,378 Quinn Gray FAMU 1998-01 6.563 Rashaan Matthews DSU 1996-00 6. 3,838 Montrell Coley HAM 1997-00 6.25 Davius Richard NCCU 12 2022
7.7,154 J.D. Hall B-CU 1989-92 7.562 Quinn Gray FAMU  1998-01 7.3,702 DeShawn Baker SCSU 2003-06 25 Ote. Sampson FAMU 11 1997
8.7,086 Roy Johnson HAM 1996-99 8.554 Bernard Hawk B-CU 1982-85 8. #3,678 Deangelo Branche NSU 2006-10 8.24 Alan Hooker NCAT 11 1985
9. 6,994 Alan Hooker NCAT 1984-87 9.551 Lamar Raynard NCAT  2015-18 9.3,521 Mike Mayhew NCAT  2009-16 24 Jay Walker HOW 11 1993
10. 6,975 Lamar Raynard NCAT 2015-18 10. 545 Davius Richard NCCU 2019-pres. 10. 3,517 Terrance Hoover DSU 1984-87 24 Davius Richard NCCU 12 2022
11. 6,814 Davius Richard NCCU 2019-pres. 11.520 Vashon Winton DSU 2005-08 11. 3,278 Tony Barber FAMU 1983-86
12. 6,613 Antoine Ezell FAMU  1988-91 12.512 Malcolm Bell NCCU  2013-16 12. 3,277 Isidore Jackson B-CU 2010-13 Passing Touchdowns - Single Game
13. 6,607 Maseo Bolin NCAT 1992-95 13. 502 Roy Johnson HAM 1996-99 13. 3,282 Reggie Barnes DSU 1985-88 TDs Name School Opponent/Date
14. 6,363 Malcolm Long SCSU 2007-10 14. 500 Maceo Bolin NCAT 1992-95 14. 3,123 Gene Lake DSU 1982-84 1.8 Ted White HOW FAMU, 10/17/98
15. 6,340 Malcolm Bell NCCU  2013-16 15. 461 Todd Walker B-CU 1994-97 15. 3,006 Rashard Pompey FAMU  2002-05 2.7 Patrick Bonner FAMU HOW, 1998
#This has been vacated due to NCAA data review findings/penalties. 7 Corey Fields SCSU HOW, 11 /9/19
Total Passing Yards - Season Total Pass Completions - Season 4.6 R. Matthews DSU NCAT, 11/4/00
Yards Name School  Year Att. Name School GMs Year Yards Gained - Season 6 Alan Hooker NCAT  MSU, 9/28/85
1. 3,575 Patrick Bonner FAMU 1998 1.271 Patrick Bonner FAMU 11 1998 Yards Name School GMs Year 6.5 Bernard Hawk B-CU C. Florida, 1982
2.3,324 Jay Walker HOW 1993 2.250 Floyd Haigler HOW 11 2008 1.1,722 Gene Lake DSU 10 1984 5 Bernard Hawk B-CU Morris Brown, 1984
383297 Ted White HOW 1998 3.239 Quinn Gray FAMU 11 2000 2.1,648 Kenny Bynum SCSU 10 1996 5 J.D. Hall B-CU Morris Brown, 1991
4. 3,292 Oteman Sampson FAMU 1997 4.239 Chris Walley NSU 11 2011 3.1,588 Tarik Cohen NCAT 12 2016 5 R. Matthews DSU Liberty, 9/23/00
5.2,932 Lamar Raynard NCAT 2017 5.228 Greg McGhee HOW 11 2013 4.1,582 Montrell Coley HAM 11 2000 5 Jarod Rucker B-CU SCSU, 9/16/06
6.2,814 Ted White HOW 1996 6.223 Jay Walker HOW 11 1993 5.1,543 Tarik Cohen NCAT 12 2015 5 Albert Chester FAMU B-CU, 11/18/06
2,814 Oteman Sampson FAMU 1996 7.222 Greg McGhee HOW 11 2014 6.1,512 Harvey Reed HOW 10 1987 5 Jarod Rucker B-CU SCSU, 2006
8.2,896 Quinn Gray FAMU 2000 8.220 Ted White HOW 11 1998 7.1,499 William Ford SCSU 13 2008 5 Moses Skillon MSU DSU, 11/15/14
9.2,772 Bernard Hawk B-CU 1984 98215 Ote. Sampson FAMU 11 1997 8. 1,487 Maurice Hicks NCAT 11 1987 5 Lamar Raynard NCAT Mars Hill, 2017
10.2,713 Herbert Bynes HAM 2008 10. 215 J.D. Hall B-CU 10 1992 9.1,452 Fred Killings HOW 11 1989 5 Caylin Newton HOW DSU, 2018
11. 2,680 J.D. Hall B-CU 1991 10. 1,426 Michael Hicks SCSU 11 1993 5 Otto Kuhns NSU SCSU, 2022
12. 2,672 Chris WaIIey NSU 2011 PassingAttempts - Career 11. 1,408 Herb Walker, Jr. MSU 11 2014
13. 2,665 Jermaine Hall B-CU 1992 Att. Name School Years 12. 1,402 Chad Simpson MSU 11 2007 Yards Gained - Single Game
14.2,661 Davius Richard NCCU 2022 1.1,296 Greg McGhee HOW  2011-14 Yards Name School Opponent/Date
15.2,643 Bradshaw Littlejohn MSU 2004 2.1,270 Juwan Carter NSU  2017-21 Passing Attempts - Individual Game 1.437 Maurice Hicks NCAT  MSU, 10/6/01
3.1,178 Rashaan Matthews DSU 1996-00 Att. Name School Opponent/Date 2.353 Maurice Hicks NCAT SCSU, 11/18/00
Total Passing Yards - Single Game 4.1,169 Ted White HOW 1995-98 1.71 Bobby Townsend HOW MSU, 1999 3.336 Gene Lake DSU Liberty, 11/10/84
Yards Name School Opponent/Date 5.1,151 J.D. Hall B-CU 1989-92 2. 69 Floyd Haigler HOW HAM, 2008 4,332 Will Ford SCSU N.C. State, 2007
1.561 Ted White HOW FAMU, 10/17/98 6.1,120 Bernard Hawk B-CU 1982-85 3. 66 Bernard Hawk B-CU Ga. South., 1984 5.284 Pe'Tell Troutman B-CU NSU, 1998
2.527 Bernard Hawk B-CU Ga. South., 1984 7.1,113 Quinn Gray FAMU  1998-01 4. 65 Quinn Gray FAMU  NCAT, 2001 6.281 Anthony Philyaw HOW DSV, 11/19/16
3.502 Patrick Bonner FAMU HOW, 1998 8.1,073 Alan Hooker NCAT 1984-87 5.65 J.D. Hall B-CU Albany, 1991 7.271 Herb Walker Jr. MSU Holy Cross, 9/6/14
4.491 Bernard Hawk B-CU Morris Brown, 1984 9.961 Malcolm Long SCSU 2007-10 6.63 Ote. Sampson FAMU  Ga. South., 1997 8. 260 Harvey Reed HOW Newberry, 1987
5.489 Floyd Haigler HOW HAM, 9/13/08 10. 942 Davius Richard NCCU  2019-pres. 7.62 R. Matthews DSU FAMU, 1998 9.259 Maurice Hicks NCAT HAM, 11/11/00
6.487 Roy Anderson HOW DSU, 11/17/01 8. 60 Todd Walker B-CU NSU, 1995 10. 255 Fabian Thorne DSU MSU, 10/21/84
7.469 Ote. Sampson FAMU  Ga. South., 1997 Passing Attempts - Season 9359 Michael Jackson ~ B-CU DSU, 1993
8. 467 Juwan Carter NSU MSU, 11/17/18 Att. Name School Year 10. 59 B. Littlejohn MSU SCSU, 2004 Total Carries - Career
9. 450 Michael Jackson ~ B-CU  DSU, 1993 1.441 Floyd Haigler HOW 2008 Att. Name School  Years
10. 448 Floyd Haigler HOW  HAM, 9/13/08 2.435 Patrick Bonner FAMU 1998 Passing Touchdowns - Career 1.868 Tarik Cohen NCAT  2013-16
11.442 J.D. Hall B-CU  NCAT, 1991 3.427 J.D. Hall B-CU 1991 Att. Name School  Years 2.856 Alonzo Coleman HAM  2003-06
12.439 Dontrell Leonard ~ NSU ~ MSU, 11/22/03 4.425 Quinn Gray FAMU 2000 1.92 Ted White HOW 199598  3.763 William Ford SCSU  2006-09
439 Caylin Newton HOW  Ohio, 9/1/18 5.423 Todd Walker B-CU 1995 2.74 Rashaan Matthews DSU 1996-00 4.761 Mike Mayhew NCAT  2009-12
14.430 Bryan Botts DsU MSU, 10/23/04 6. 406 Rashaan Matthews DSU 1998 3.70 Juwan Carter NSU 2017-21 5. #741 DeAngelo Branche NSU 2006 08-10
15.428 Greg Ross B-CU  HOW, 1987 7. 406 Jay Walker HOW 1993 4.68 Lamar Raynard NCAT  2015-18 6.701 Michael Hicks SCSU  1993-95
8.399 Greg McGhee HOW 2014 5.64 Ryan Stanley FAMU  2016-19 7.696 Montrell Coley HAM 1997-00
9.396 Bernard Hawk B-CU 1984 6.58 Alan Hooker NCAT 1984-87 8. 673 DeShawn Baker SCSU 2003-06
10. 394 Malcolm Long SCSU 2009 7.57 Quinn Gray FAMU  1998-01 9. 635 Harvey Reed HOW 1984-87
8.56 Bernard Hawk B-CU 1982-85 10. 614 Rashard Pompey FAMU  2002-05
9.52 Antoine Ezell FAMU 1988-91 #This has been vacated due to NCAA data review findings/penalties.
52 Davius Richard NCCU  2019-pres.
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* ALL-TIMERECORDS 1-.'4

Yards Per Carry - Season (min. 9 games; Min. 100 attempts) Average Yards Gained - Season (Min. 1,000 yards) Rushing Touchdowns - Single Game Total Receiving Yards - Career
YPC Name School GMs Year Avg. Name School Gm. Yards Year TDs Name School Opponent/Date Yards Name School Years
1.9.8 Eric Weems B-CU 10 2004 1.172.2 Gene Lake DSU 10 1,722 1984 1.6 Henry Odom SCSU MSU, 10/18/80 1. 4,245 Jacquay Nunnally FAMU  1997-00
2.8.6 Terrace Hoover DSU 10 1985 2.151.2 Harvey Reed HOW 10 1,512 1988 6 Gene Lake DSU HOW, 11/3/84 2. 3,564 James Adderly B-CU 1994-98
3.8.1 St. Hutchinson - 11 2000 3.164.8 Kenny Bynm SCSU 10 1,648 1996 6 Maurice Hicks NCAT SCSU, 11/18/00 3.3,187 Tracy Singleton HOW 1979-82
4.7.7 Harvey Reed HOW 10 1986 4.143.8 Montrell Coley HAM 11 1,582 2000 4.5 Lavante Page FAMU  Southern, 9/24/11 4. 3,007 Shaheer McBride DSU 2004-07
5.7.5 Taji Parrish B-CU 10 2001 5.138.6 Harvey Reed HOW 10 1,386 1986 5 Antoine Rutherford HOW NSU, 2003 5.2,909 Cainon Lamb FAMU 1997-99
6.7.5 Curtis Pulley FAMU 11 2008 6.135.2 Derek O’Neal SCSU 10 1,352 1999 5 Antoine Rutherford HOW UNC, 2003 6.2,750 Zuriel Smith HAM 1999-02
7.7.5 Marvin Marshall SCSU 11 1994 7.135.2 Maurice Hicks NCAT 11 1,487 2000 5 Lavonte Page FAMU  Southern, 9/24/11 7.2,632 Ray Alexander FAMU  1980-83
8.7.3 James White NCAT 10 1992 8.133.6 Reggie Barnes DSU 10 1,336 1989 5 Alonzo Coleman HAM G-WU, 10/8/05 8.2,619 Gary Harrell HOW 1990-93
9.7.2 Curtis Pulley FAMU 10 2009 9.132.2 Jason Jackson MSU 9 1,191 2004 5 Randy Walker B-CU SSuU, 1973 9.2,533 Eric Weems B-CU 2003-06
7.2 Gene Lake DSU 10 1984 10. 132.0 Fred Killings HOW 11 1,452 1989 5 TJ Stallings MSU HOW, 2002 10. 2,522 Terry Mickens FAMU 1990-93
7.2 J.J. Davis NSU 11 2021 11. 129.6 Michael Hicks SCSU 11 1,426 1993
All-Time Scoring Running Back Total Receiving Yards - Season
Total Carries - Season Yards Per Carry - Career (Min. 350 attempts) Pts Name School Years Yards Name School Rec. Year
Att. Name School GMs Year YPC Name School Years 1.326  Montrell Conley HAM 1997-00 1.1,366 Elijah Thurmon HOW 84 1999
1. 307 Montrell Coley HAM 11 2000 1.7.2 Maurice Hicks NCAT 2000-01 2.316 Michael Hicks SCSU 1993-95 2.1,316 Jac. Nunnally FAMU 93 1998
2.297 Derek O’'Neal SCSU 10 1999 2.6.5 Rickey Anderson SCSU 1974-77 3.294  Alonzo Coleman HAM 2003-06 3.1,161 Robert Wilson FAMU 78 1996
3.292 Devan James MSU 12 2008 6.5 Gene Lake DSU 1982-84 4.292 Harvey Reed HOW 1984-87 4.1,131 Cainon Lamb FAMU 74 1998
4,283 Kwame Vidal FAMU 11 1995 6.5 Harvey Reed HOW 1984-87 5.254  John Taylor DSU 1982-85 5.1,101 J. Philpot HOW 58 2001
5.276 Chad Simpson MSU 11 2007 6.5 James White NCAT 1990-93 6.254  David Parkinson DSU 1985-88 6.1,087 Tracy Singleton HOW 44 1981
6. #272 DeAng. Branche NSU 11 2010 6.6.4 Will Ford SCSU 2006-09 7.236  Stoney Polite NCAT 1984-87 7.1,082 Jac. Nunnally FAMU 95 2000
7.270 Angelo Todd NSU 11 1998 7.6.0 Terrance Hoover DSU 1984-87 8.234  Daryl Jones NSU 2004-07 8.1,079 Ray Alexander FAMU 57 1983
8.264 Kwame Vidal FAMU 11 1995 8.5.9 Reggie Barnes DSU 1985-88 9.232  Phil Anderson DSU 1991-94 9.1,078 Tracy Singleton HOW 65 1982
264 Tarik Cohen NCAT 12 2015 9.5.8 Michael Hicks SCSU 1993-95 10.228 William Ford SCSU 2006-09 10. 1,071 Jesse Humphrey MSU 58 1993
10. 254 Daryl Jones NSU 11 2007 10.5.7 Barry Turner NCAT 1990-93
11.252 Michael Hicks scsu- 11 1994 Most Points - Season Total Receiving Yards - Single Game
12.246 William Ford SCsU- 13 2008 Rushing Touchdowns - Career Pts Name School Year Yards Name School Opponent/Date
13.245 Terrell Johnson NSU 10 2003 TDs Name School Years 1.172  Montrell Coley HAM 2000 1.305 Howard Gilmore ~ NSU MSU, 11/22/03
14.233 Herb Walker, Jr. ~ MSU 11 2014 1.62  Alonzo Coleman HAM  2003-06 2.144  T.J. Stallings MSU 2002 2.289 Jac. Nunnally FAMU  NCAT, 1997
#Vacated by NCAA Committee on Infractions. 2.49 Montrell Coley HAM 1997-00 3.132 Michael Hicks SCSU 1994 3.262 Charlie Allen FAMU NSU, 10/26/02
3.41 Stoney Polite NCAT 1984-87 4.122 Harvey Reed HOW 1987 4.243 Marc Lester MSU FAMU, 10/31/98
Total Carries - Single Game 4.38 William Ford SCSU 2006-09 5.120 Rupert Grant HOW 1993 5.234 Jerome Mathis HAM G-WU, 2004
Att. Name School Opponent/Date 5.#36  DeAngelo Branche NSU 2006, 2008-10 6.120  Jerome Hutchinson HOW 1999 6.230 Charlie Brown SCSU Morris Brown, 1980
1.53 Kwame Vidal FAMU  Tenn. State, 9/23/95 6.35 Daryl Jones NSU 2004-07 7.120  Gene Lake DSU 1984 7.226 James Adderly B-CU NSU, 11/14/98
2.44 Charlie Sutton NCAT NCCU, 11/18/78 35 Gene Lake DSU 1982-84 8.116 Rickey Anderson SCSU 1977 8.223 John Taylor DSU St. Paul’s, 9/21/85
44 Ail Culepepper MSU HAM, 2001 8.34 Isidore Jackson B-CU 2010-13 9.116  Darnerian McCants DSU 2000 223 Jequez Ezzard HOW Ohio, 9/1/18
4.42 Br. Sweeney NCAT MSU, 10/8/05 9.33 DeShawn Baker SCSU 2003-06 10.116 Angelo Todd NSU 1998 10. 222 Leon Gonzalez B-CU Ga. South., 10/6/84
42 Terrence Lefall HOW HAM, 11/5/11 33 Anthony Philyaw HOW 2013, 2016-17
6. #41 DeAng. Branche NSU SSU, 11/20/10 #Vacated by NCAA Committee on Infractions. Most Points - Individual Game Total Receptions - Career
41 Derek O'Neal SCsu- B-CU, 1999 Pts Name School  Opponent/Year Rec. Name School Years
8.40 Jay Colbert HOW  SCSU, 2002 Rushing Touchdowns - Season 1.36  Henry Odom SCSU  MSU, 10/18/80 1.172 Montrell Coley HAM 2000
40 S. Wilkerson DSU  WAG, 2021 TDs Name School GMs  Year 2.36  Gene Lake DSU  HOW, 11/3/84 1.318 Jacquay Nunnally FAMU  1997-00
9.38 Tracy Martin MSU DSV, 10/29/11 1.27  MontrellColey =~ HAM 11 2000 3.36  Maurice Hicks NCAT  SCSU, 11/18/00 2.219 James Adderly B-CU  1994-98
10. 36 Devan James MSU  HOW, 10/18/08 2.22  Michael Hicks scsu 11 1994 4,32 Darnerian McCants DSU  Liberty, 9/23/00 3.209 Robert Wilson FAMU  1993-96
36 Fabian Thorne DSU ~ MSU, 10/21/95 3.20  Gene Lake DSU 10 1984 5.30  Lavante Page FAMU  Southern, 9/24/11  4.204 Cainon Lamb FAMU  1997-99
36 Anthony Philyaw  HOW  DSU, 11/19/16 20 Harvey Reed HOW 10 1987 6.30  Antoine Rutherford DSU  NSU, 2003 5.201 Shaheer McBride DSU  2004-07
#Vacatedby NCAAComulite e T IEEERE 20 J. Hutchinson HOW 11 1999 7.30 Walter Tullis DSU W. Pat, 9/14/75 6.191 Roosevelt Kiser FAMU  2003-06
6.19 Angelo Todd NSU 11 1998 8.30 Darnerian McCants DSU NCAT, 11/4/00 7.189 Zuriel Smith HAM 1999-02
Average Yards Gained - Career (Min. 1,000 yards) 19 Alonzo Coleman HAM 12 2005 9.30  Alonzo Coleman HAM  G-WU, 10/8/05 8.185 Eric Weems B-CU  2003-06
YPG Name School Years 19 T.J. Stallings MSU 12 2002 10.30  T.J. Stallings MSU HOW, 10/19/02 9.184 Gary Harrell HOW 1990-93
1.140.6 Maurice Hicks NCAT 1998-01 9.18 Harvey Reed HOW 10 1986 10.172 Herbert Harbison NCAT 1983-86
2.127.9 Michael Hicks SCSU 1993-96 18 Alonzo Coleman HAM 11 2003 172 Wallace Miles NCAT 2009-11
3.124.9 Gene Lake DSU 1982-84 18 Rupert Grant HOW 11 1993
4.108.4 Fabian Thorne DSU 1994-95 18 B. Littlejohn MSU 11 2004
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~ ALL-TIMERECORDS .’E'

Total Receptions - Season Touchdown Receptions - Season Total Tackles - Individual Game Total Tackles for Loss - Season
Rec. Name School Year TDs Name School GMs Year Tackles Name School Opponent/Date TFL Name School Year
1.96 Jacquay Nunnally FAMU 2000 1.18 D. McCants DSU 11 2000 1.30.0 Kevin Talley NSU SSU, 2004 1.36.0 Steve Baggs B-CU 2003
2803 Jacquay Nunnally FAMU 1998 2.17 Jarahn Williams HOW 11 2007 2.28.0 Dem. Harrison NCAT NSU, 9/14/85 2.30.0 Isaac Hilton HAM 2002
3.84 Elijah Thurmon HOW 1999 3.15 Tariq Qaiyim FAMU 11 1998 3.25.0 Kevin Talley NSU NCAT, 2003 3.28.5 Keith Pough HOW 2010
4.78 Robert Wilson FAMU 1997 15 Jarahn Williams HOW 11 2007 4.24.0 De. Hawkins HAM MSU, 2011 4.27.0 Jamal Naji NSU 2002
5.72 Gary Harrell HOW 1993 15 J. Nunnally FAMU 11 1998 24.0 Chris McKinstry NCCU  UMass, 10/3/1979 27.0 James Souder B-CU 1998
6.70 Tavarus Morgan SCSU 2003 6.14 Marg. McDaniel HAM 12 2006 6.23.0 R. McCullough B-CU HAM, 2007 6.26.0 Steve Baggs B-CU 2002
70 Antwuan Wyatt B-CU 1996 7.13 Cainon Lamb FAMU 11 1999 7.22.0 Maguell Davis NSU B-CU, 2005 7.25.0 Chris McNeil NCAT 1997
70 Wallace Miles NCAT 2011 13 Chris Bell NSU 11 2009 8.21.0 Kevin Talley NSU HAM, 2003 8.24.5 Rudy Hardie HOW 2007
70 Rashawn Proctor HAM 2016 13 John Taylor DSU 11 1985 21.0 Deon King NSU ODU. 9/12/15 9.23.5 Brandon Peguese HAM 2010
10. 69 Eric Weems B-CU 2006 13 Freddie Soloman  SCSU 11 1994 21.0 Deon King NSU Marshall, 9/19/15 23.5 Javon Hargrave SCSU 2014
11. 68 Xavier Boyce NSU 2011 13 Trey Gross DSU 11 2021
12. 67 Jeff Parker B-CU 1991 Total Sacks - Career Total Tackles for Loss - Individual Game
13. 66 Travis Tarpley DsU 2011 Touchdown Receptions - Single Game Sacks Name School Years TFL Name School Opponent/Year
14. 65 Oliver Young SCSU - 2009 TDs Name School Opponent/Date 1.55.0 R.C. Eason FAMU  1980-83 1.7.0 Chris McNeil NCAT  DSU, 1997
65 James Adderly B-CU 1996 1.5 D. Burroughs SCSU  HOW, 11/9/2019 2.40.5 Chartric Darby SCSU  1994-97 7.0 Troy Pelshak NCAT  B-CU, 1998
65 Tracy Singleton HOW 1982 5 D. McCants DSU Liberty, 9/23/00 3.40.0 Steve Baggs B-CU  2000-03 3.6.0 Ryan Davis B-CU  NSU, 2011
5 D. McCants DSU NCAT, 11/4/00 4.39.5 Marques Douglas HOW 1995-98 6.0 Serge Sejour HOW FAMU, 2002
Total Receptions - Individual Game 4.4 James Adderley B-CU NSU, 1998 5.34.0 Anthony Cook SCSU 1991-94 6.0 Isaac Hilton HAM Bowie State, 2002
Rec. Name School Opponent/Year 4 Derrick Faison HOW MSU, 1986 6.31.5 James Dozier MSU 1987-90 6.0 Darius Royster NCCU PVAM, 2018
1.16 Jac. Nunnally FAMU  Southern, 2000 4 Gary Harrell HOW Cheyney, 1992 7.30.5 Malcolm Showell DSU 1987-90 6.0 Joshua Throne HAM DSU, 2014
16 Charlie Allen FAMU NSU, 2002 4 TJ Mixson HAM Kentucky St., 9/5/15 8.30.0 Chris McNeil NCAT 1996-97 6.0 Jablonski Green SCSU HOW, 2021
@ 115 Leon Gonzalez B-CU Ga South., 10/6/84 4 Shaheer McBride  DSU St. Francis, 9/9/06 9.29.5 Leroy Thompson DSU 1989-92 9.5.5 Jerrell Guyton MSU WSSU, 2007
4.14 Eric Weems B-CU DSU, 2006 4 Remi Watson B-CU Ga. South., 1986 10.29.0 Jose White HOW 1992-94 55 Sam Smith DSU FAMU, 2005
14 Antwuan Wyatt B-CU DSU, 1994 Remi Watson B-CU MSU, 1986 5.5 Jamal Naji NSU FAMU, 2002
14 Troy Grant B-CU Albany State, 1991 J. Wilson DSU HOW, 11/20/10 Total Sacks - Season 5.5 Isaac Hilton HAM HOW, 2003
14 Sebastian Brown  B-CU Morris Brown, 1984 Sacks Name Pos. School Year 5.5 Devan Johnson HAM SSU, 2016
14 BrandonTrusty ~ NCAT  SCSU, 11/19/05 Total Tackles - Career 1.225 Chatric Darby DL SCSU 1998
9.13 Gary Harrell HOW  Towson, 1993 Tackles Name School  Years 2.215 Chris McNeil DE NCAT 1997 Total Interceptions - Career
13 Howard Gilmore ~ NSU ~ MSU 11/22/03 1.509.0 Earl Holmes FAMU  1992-95 3.20.0 Alonzo Johnson LB FAMU 1982 Int. Name School  Years
13 Ronald Bell HAM — Monmouth, 9/23/17 3 497.0 Demetrius Harrison NCAT  1986-89 4.180 Charles Preston DT HAM 1998 1.31 Rashean Mathis B-CU  1999-02
13 Jac. Nunnally FAMU  Ga. South., 1997 3.416.0 Kevin Talley NSU  2000-04 5.17.5 Anthony Cook DT SCSU 1993 2.23 William Carroll FAMU  1989-92
4.394.0 Darius Leonard SCSU 2014-17 6.16.0 Hugh Hunter DE HAM 1995 3.21 Brain Randall DSU 1990-93
Touchdown Receptions - Career 5.383.0 Delbert Tyler HAM 2010-13 7.15.5 Herbert Shofield LB SCSU 1987 4.20 Curtis Burgins NCAT 1991-94
TDs Name School Years 6.372.0 Deon King NSU 2012-15 15.5 Leroy Thompson  DE DSU 1991 5.19 Vernon Beard MSU 1986-89
1.38 Jacquay Nunnally FAMU  1997-00 7.358.0 Johnnie Coleman NCAT 1982-85 9.15.0 Steve Baggs LB B-CU 2003 19 Dwayne Harper SCSU 1984-87
2.33 Shaheer McBride DSU 2004-07 8.352.0 Justin Durant HAM 2003-06 15.0 Anton Wright LB B-CU 1998 19 Joe Burton DSU 1983-86
3.33 John Taylor DSU 1982-85 9.350.0 Anthony Sharpe DSU 1979-82 15.0 Kevin Little DE NCAT 1991 19 Ricky Hill SCSU 1988-91
4.30 James Adderly B-CU 1994-98 10. 347.5 Tracy White HOW 1999-02 15.0 Robert Porcher DE SCSU 1991 9.18 Reggie Johnson DSU 1986-89
5.29 Trey Gross DSU 2017-21 11.345.0 Marvin Jackson HOW 1983-86 15.0 Chris Robinson DE MSU 2014 18 Terrell Whitehead NSU 2006-09
6.26 Darnerian McCants DSU 1997-00 12.339.0 Justin Durant HAM 2003-06 18 Brian Randall DSU 1990-92
7.25 Jarahn Williams HOW  2003-07 13.335.0 Ernest Riddick NCAT  1982-85 Total Sacks - Individual Game 18 Levy Brown FAMU  2001-03
25 Elijah Bell NCAT  2016-19 14.333.0 Mike Hamilton NCAT  1993-96 Sack Name School OpponCHEET 18 Maurice Spencer NCCU  1971-79
25 Denzel Keys NCAT  2016-16 1.6.0 Isaac Hilton HAM  Bowie State, 2002
10.22 James Cunningham HOW  1992-94 Total Tackles - Season 6.0 Javon Hargrave ~ SCSU  B-CU, 2014 Total Interceptions - Season
22 Marquay McDaniel HAM 2003-06 Tackles Name Pos. School Year 3.5.0 Endor Cooper HOW  B-CU, 2006 Int. Name School Years
12.21 Leon Gonzalez B-CU  1981-84 1.195.0 Kevin Talley LB NSU 2003 4.45 Sackie Kerkulah ~ HOW  SSU, 2011 1.14 Rashean Mathis B-CU 2002
21 Twarn “TJ” Mixson HAM — 2012-16 2.171.0 Earl Holmes LB FAMU 1995 4.5 James Dozier MSU  NCAT, 1989 2.11 Rashean Mathis B-CU 2000
21 Jerome Mathis HAM  2002-04 3.169.0 Darrell Flythe LB HAM 1996 6.4.0 Chris McNeil NCAT  --1997 3.9 Ricky Hill SCSU 1990
21 Zuriel Smith HAM — 1999-02 4.163.0 Scott Facyson LB HOW 1979 4.0 Isaac Hilton HAM  HOW, 2002 9 William Carroll FAMU 1990
21 Frank Brown B-CU  2014-17 163.0 Deon King LB NSU 2015 40 Alvis Graham FAMU  HAM, 2008 9 Don Jefferson FAMU 1984
6.160.0 John Coleman LB NCAT 1985 4.0 Jimmy Williams B-CU Morris Brown, 2001 9 Kevin Slade MSU 1977
7.155.0 Ed Williams DT UMES 1979 4.0 Sam Smith DSU FAMU, 2005 7.8 Levy Brown FAMU 2002
155.0 Dem. Harrison LB NCAT 1989 8 Jamar Williams MSU 2001
9.149.0 R. McCullough LB B-CU 2007 8 Curtis Burgins NCAT 1993
10. 144.0 Glen Inman LB NCAT 1979 8 Dwayne Harper SCSU 1987
144.0 Tazmon Foster LB NCCU 2013 8 Victor Heflin DSU 1982
12.143.0 Marvin Jackson LB HOW 1984 8 Kevin Robinson NCAT 1981
8 Smith UMES 1978
8 Alonza Burgins NCAT 1991
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AL ? ALL-TIME FIRST TEAM HONOREES .’Ed

Offens"ve Player of the Year 1996 Darrell Flythe HAM 1997 Lam_ont T'urner HAM A”_Time MEAC Footba” Champions 2022 DL Darius Royster NCCU
2022 e Flidserd NCCU 1995 Earl Holmes FAMU 1996 Jamie Nails FAMU 2022 North Carolina Central OFFENSE DL Brandon Carswell DSU
e N e e
2019 Ryan Stanl FAMU )
T cﬁ;n o e 1992 Rodney Edawards NCAT Coach of the Year 2021 South Carolina State RB Alfonzo Graham MSU LB Rico Kennedy MSU
1991 Robert Porcher SCsu 2022 Trei Oliver NCcU 2019 North Carolina A&T State RB Latrell Collier NCCU DB Markquese Bell FAMU
2017 Lamar Raynard NCAT . 2021 Buddy Pough SCsu ) s
: 1990 James Dozier MSU \ 8 South Carolina St WR Shaquan Davis SCSU DB Nhyre’ Quinerly NSU
2016 Tarik Cohen NCAT - . 2019 Buddy Pough SCSU outh Carolina State : 3
2015 ArGcane NCAT 1989 Demetr!us Harr!son NCAT o Sam Washington N 2018 North Carolina AST State WR Antoine Murray HU DB Bryan Mills NCCU
2014 Greg McGhee HOW 1988 Demetrius Harrison NCAT o Rod Broadway oA ST N o iy TE Breqnan~ Bpwn_ HU DB Terr.y Jefferson FAMU
e el NCAT 1987 Robert Presbury DSU _ © Torricelli Simpkins Ill NCCU P Chris Faddoul FAMU
T Greg McGhee e 1986 Joe Burton DSU 2016 Jerry Mack NCcU 2016 North Carolina Central oL Corey Bullock NCCU PK Noel Ruiz NCAT
T NPl et 1985 Dan Cadeloro DSU ggii Ie"ps'lr‘s EAS%J 2015 Bethune-Cookman oL Robert Mitchell NCcu RS Jimmie Robinson B-CU
: ee Hu N i
208 Mike bl NCa ggg g)hn Boghc Ecgld 2013 Brian Jenkins B-CU W1 8t ﬁwkaD'ankwah lggsu 2018
Chris Walley NSU 1982 ) ar:neg QeSS ScsuU 2012 Brian Jenkins B-CU North Carolina Central DEFENSE ick Taiste OFFENSE ===
259 Matt Jom o R 1981 Booolerolgég;zy B-CU 2011 Pete Adrian NSU 2018 BethunesCookina] Pos Name School Pos Name School
2009 Curtis Pulley FAMU 2010 Brian Jenkins B-CU North Carolina A&T State i IR i
2008 Will Ford SCSU 1980 John Alford SCSU DL Isaiah Williams' DSU QB Caylin Newton HOW
2007 Chad Simpson MSU 1979 Phil Murphy SCsu ATT) Buddy Pough Scsu North Carolina Central DL Patrick Godbolt* scsu RB Marquell Cartwright NCAT
oo Srmfomn Seiter Sl 1978 Bobby Moore scsu 2008 Buddy Pough SCsu Morgan State DL Jevin Jackson HU RB Isaiah Totten NCCU
1977 Dwaine Board NCAT 2007 Pete Adrian NSU South Carolina S DL Marcus Brown HU WR Jequez Ezzard HOW
2005 Alonzole Sman Rt 1976 Robert Si SCsuU 2006 Joe Taylor HAM ———— DL Elijah Will MSU WR Kyle Anth HOw
2004 Brandon Littlejohn MSuU B S 2005 e HAM 2013 Bethune-Cookman JELQ AT WIBAGLIEY
2003 Allen Suber B-CU 1975 Harry Carson SCSU 2004 Joe Tavl HAM South Carlnaens LB B.J. Davis SCSU TE Justin Chaney HOW
2002 Allen Suber B-CU 1974 Harry Carson SCsuU oeayon Outhj=aronSis LB Tyler Long NSU C James Holmon HOW
el Vbt i e 1973 Eugene Sims MSU 2003 George Small NCAT 2012 Bethune-Cookman LB Brooks Parker DSU oL Marcus Pettiford NCAT
oG o (Vi s oot 1972 Alexander Jones NCU 2002 Donald Hill-Eley MsU 2010 Bethune-Cookman DB Khalil Baker NCCU oL Micah Shaw NCAT
1999 SR e S FAMU 1971 Ben Blacknell NCAT 2001 Billy Joe FAMU South Carolina State DB Romell Harris-Freeman DSU oL Obinna Nwaknwo FAMU
e D —— v s gﬁl'f‘HZ'i::”a" e E——— DB Kenny Gallop, Jr. HU oL Tyler Shadrach HOW
e
1997 Oteman Sampson FAMU Rookie of the Year 1998 Alvin Wyatt B-CU 2009 South Carolina State DB Duane IS gy e EI\SE
. iy N DB Jae'Veyon Morton MSU Pos Name School
1996 Ted White How 2022 Marquis Gillis DSU 1997 Joe Taylor HAM 2008 South Carolina State p Matt Noll DSU DL Serr LI N
1995 Michael Hicks SCsU 2021 J.J. Davis NSU 1996 Billy Joe FAMU B T i
1994 Marvin Marshall SCsu 2019 Corey Field scsu 1995 B AL 2007 Delaware State PK Adrian Olivo NCcu DL Marques Ford B-CU
CISTERS U7y 2006 Hampton RS Keith Jenkins, Jr. MSU DL Antonio Miller FAMU
1993 Jay Walker How 2018 Dedrick Parson HOW 1994 Cy McClairen B-CU DL ST -
1992 Terry Mickens FAMU 2017 Caylin Newton How 1993 Steve Wilson How 2005 Hampton P02t s Ao o
1991 Connell Maynor NCAT 2016 Elijah Bell NCAT 1992 Willie Jeffries Scsu 2004 Hampton OFEENCE = e lan McBurrough VR
ggg ioﬁnz" Mlaym’f E‘EGL 2015 Dorrel McClain Neell] 1991 Bill Hayes NCAT South Carolina State S . school e Nigel Chavis NG
e NS e ggig _':r’afL“éL:ma'd ZCC% 1333 gte“ R'\';YI EAOW 2003 North Carolina A&T State QB Juwan Carter NSU DB Mac McCain III NCAT
s iy L =on 2002 Bethune-Cookman RB J.J. Davis NSU DB Davante Reynolds NCCU
1987 H Reed HOW " ;
arvey Reel 2012 D. Greshman-Chisholm HOW 1988 Ke.n.Rlley ) FAMU 2001 Florida A&M RB Sy'Veon Wilkerson DSU DB Bl Gl MsU
1986 Alan Hooker NCAT 2011 Gregg McGhee How 1987 Willie Jeffries Scsu ! WR Justin Smith NSU DB ey e o
1985 John Taylor DsuU 2010 Antwon Chisholm HAM 1986 Mo Forte NCAT 2000 Florida A&M :
. oy . i WR Trey Gross DSU P Chris Faddoul FAMU
1984 Gene Lake DsU 2009 Mike Mayhew NCAT 1985 William Collick DSU 1999 North Carolina A&T State TE Anthony Williams NSU PK bl NEay
1983 Ray Alexander FAMU 2008 Willie Cater How 1984 Larry Little B-CU 1998 Hampt 4 Tkt
- S Y . lampton C Colby Byrd NSU RS Malik Wilson NCAT
1982 Tracy Singleton HOow 2007 Phillip Sylvester FAMU 1983 Joe Purzycki DSU 1997 e oL Jalen Powell NSU
1981 Tracy Singleton How 2006 William Ford SCsu 1982 Bill Davis SCsu A A A oL Justin Redd NSU 2017
1980 Ron Wilson HOW 2005 Vashon Winton DSU 1981 Bill Davis scsu . il i = ST 2
1979 Darrel Coulter MSU 2004 Shaheer McBride DSU 1980 Jim McKinley NCAT ez Florida A&M ol i N e Y .
1978 Nate Rivers SCsU 2003 Alonzo Coleman HAM 1979 Clarence Thomas MSU 1994 South Carolina State DEEENSE QB e ynard NCAT
1977 Ricky Anderson SCsU 2002 Bradshaw Littlejohn MSU 1978 Willie Jeffries Scsu 1993 Howard P Name School i hree (e N
1976 Elsworth Turner NCAT 2001 Deon Rheubottom DSU 1977 Edmund Wyche DSU 1992 North Carolina A&T State ) i q yawi
1975 George Ragsdale NCAT 2000 ) v FAMU 1976 Willie Jeffri ScsU DL De'Shaan Dixon NSU RB Anthony Philyaw HOW
: SCINLEN Y2 o> 1991 North Carolina A&T State DL Chris Myers NSU WR Elijah Bell NCAT
bl Mich e Kl %) Vontrelfong [nTORY hienry Latimore MSU Delaware State DL Isaiah Williams DSU WR Jequez Ezzard HOW
1973 Eddie Richardson How 1998 Pa'Tell Troutman B-CU 1975 Hornsby Howell NCAT ; s
1972 Jeff | NCCU b’ » 1990 Florida A&M DL Jeblonski Green SCSU e Trey Scott NCAT
erersoninman 1997 Jacquay Nunnally FAMU 1974 Willie Jeffries SCsuU LB Chad Gilchrist scsuU c Darriel Mack NCAT
1971 Willie Right NCAT 1996 Antoine FlowerS FAMU Hornsby Howell NCAT 1989 Delaware State :
Y LB B.J. Davis SCSU oL Brandon Parker NCAT
\ Douglas Porter How 1988 Bethune-Cookman LB Noah Rainbow-Douglas NCCU oL Gerald Wright How
Defensive Player of the Year Offensive Lineman of the Year 13;3 ﬁ:”'e Jesffrles |S_|COSVL\JI Delaware State DB Decobie Durant SCsU oL Marcus Pettiford NCAT
2022 Khalil Baker NCCU 2022 Robert Mitchell NCCU L G' a2 = Florida A&M DB Brandon Savage NSU oL Dwayne Brown B-CU
2021 Decobie Durant SCsuU 2021 Justin Redd NSU ColeSQUictt 1987 Delawarasare DB Zafir Kelly SCsu DEFENSE
2019 Darius Royster NCCU 2019 Marcus Pettiford NCAT 1986 North Carolina AST Stat DB Esaias Guthrie DSU Pos Name School
2018 Darryl Johnson Jr. NCAT o P -~ N ot Ry a“S’t'"ta - P Matt Noll DSU DL Darryl Johnson NCAT
2017 Darius Leonard SCSU 2017 e R NCAT e PK Adrian Olivo NCCU DL Kawuan Cox NCCU
2016 Darius Leonard SCSU 2016 S NCAT 1984 Bethune-Cookman RS Brandon Codrington NCCU DL Stefen Banks Ssu
2015 Javon Hargrave SCSU 2015 Brandon Parker NCAT 1983 South Carolina State DL Chris Lee NSU
2014 Javon Hargrave SCSU 2014 Darren Pinnock MSU 1982 South Carolina State 2019 LB Darius Leonard SCSU
5813 f(o?tlh;ma; ZCOS\;JI 2013 Tristan Bellamy scsu 1981 South Carolina State SFFENSE N - tg Teggie '?U"Itﬂ :gi?
€ith Fousg| 2012 Terrance Hackne B-CU f 0s) ame) Eho0| eremysiaylor
2011 Ryan Davis B-CU 2011 Ll i scsu 1980 South CargleBE S QB Ryan Stanley FAMU DB Davanta Reynolds NCCU
2010 David Erby SCsu 2010 S SCsu All-Time MEAC Football g Mo RB Jah-Maine Martin NCAT DB Frank (Mac) McCain I NCAT
2009 George Howard MSU 2009 Johnny Culbreath SCSU g . 1978 South Carolina State RB Isaiah Totten NCcU DB Diquan Richardson B-CU
2008 Jarrell Guyton MSU St Raymond Harrison el Championships by School 1977 South Carolina State WR Xavier Smith FAMU DB Timadre Abram NCAT
2007 Ronnie McCullough B-CU 2007 James Lee SCSU South Carolina State 18 1976 South Carolina State WR De’Montrez Burroughs SCsU P Nathaniel Tilque NCCU
2006 Justin Durant HAM 2006 Clyde Reed SCSU North Carolina A&T State 11 Morgan State TE Shawn McFarland NSU PK Uriel Hernandez B-CU
2005 Justin Durant HAM 2005 Gerell Golightly HAM Bethune-Cookman 8 1975 State Carolina Stat © Dacquari Wilson NCAT RS Khris Gardin NCAT
2004 Justin Durant HAM 2004 Jelani Clement HAM Florida A&M 7 A oL Marcus Pettiford NCAT
2003 Steve Bags B-CU 2003 Patrick Cheatham HAM Delaware State 6 North Carolina A&T State oL Alex Taylor SCsu
2002 RaShean Mathis B-CU 2002 Eie Sl HAM North Carolina Central 6 1974 South Carolina State oL Kenneth Kirby NSU
2001 Tracy White HOW 2001 N/A Hampton 5 1973 North Carolina Central oL Keene Forbes FAMU
2000 Tracy White HOow. 2000 Freddie Moore FAMU Morgan State 4 1972 North Carolina Central DEFENSE
1999 Deon _Hunt : HAM 1999 Mpumi Masimini HOwW Howard 2 1971 Morgan State Pos Name . School
1998 Jermaine Derricott SCSU 1998 Rusell Mills HAM Norfolk State 1 DL Tyrell Goodwin SCSU
1997 Chris McNeil NCAT DL Marques Ford B-CU



OFFENSE
Pos
QB
RB
RB
WR
WR
TE
©
oL
oL
oL
oL
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P
PK
RS

OFFENSE
Pos
QB
RB
RB
WR
WR
TE
©
oL
oL
oL
oL
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P
PK
RS

OFFENSE
Pos

QB

RB

RB

WR

WR

TE

©

oL

oL

oL

oL
DEFENSE
Pos

DL

DL

DL

Name

Malcolm Bell
Tarik Cohen
Anthony Philyaw
Rashawn Proctor
LaVontis Smith
Leroy Hill

Carl Jones
Brandon Parker
Wes Cole
Tarrance Wells
Toree Boyd

Name

Marquis Ragland
Angelo Keyes
Marquis Smith
Frederick Henry-Ajudua
Darius Leonard
Dayshawn Taylor
Jeremy Taylor
Jacques Bryant
Diquan Richardson
Phillip Henry

Mike Jones

John Barron
Cameron Marouf
Mike Jones

2015

Name

Quentin Williams
Tarik Cohen
Dorrel McClain
Jawill Davis
Twarn Mixon
Tammarrick Hemmingway
Carl Jones
Dariusz Bladek
Brandon Parker
Torian White
Javarius Leamon

Name

Javon Hargrave
Miles Grooms
Gabriel Sherrod
Marquis Ragland
Deon King
Darius Leonard
Robert Way
Tony McRae

C.J. Moore
Marquis Drayton
D'Metrius Williams
Christian Kinney
Nigel Macauley
Khris Gardin

2014

Name
Greg McGhee
Tarik Cohen
Herb Walker Jr.
Adrian Wilkins
Twarn Mixon
Temmarrick Hemmingway
Ronald Canty
William Ray Robinson Il
Darren Pinnock
Devin Flowers
Clevonne Davis
*Indicates Tie
Name
Javon Hargrave
Deon King
George Riddick

School
NCCU
NCAT
HOW
HAM
NCCU
NCAT
NCCU
NCAT
NCAT
NCCU
HOW

School
NCAT
NCAT
SsU
NCCU
SCsSU
SCsuU
NCAT
FAMU
B-CU
SCsuU
NCCU
SsU
NSU
NCCU

School
B-CU
NCAT
NCCU
B-CU
HAM
SCsU
NCCU
B-CU
NCAT
HAM
SCSU

School
SCsU
HAM
DSU
NCAT
NSU
SCsSuU
B-CU
NCAT
NCCU
B-CU
NSU
HAM
NCCU
NCAT

School
HOW
NCAT
MSuU
NCCU
HAM
SCsuU
NCAT
NCAT
MSuU
SCSU
NCCU

School
SCSU
NSU
NSU

DL LeBranden Richardson B-CU
LB Lynden Trail NSU
LB D'Vonte Grant NCAT
*LB Cody Acker MSU
*LB Ralph Williams B-CU
DB Tony McRae NCAT
DB Donald Mattocks NCAT
DB Michael Jones NCCU
DB Keenan Lambert NSU
P Christian Kinney HAM
PK Cody Jones NCAT
RS Michael Jones NCCU
2013
OFFENSE
Pos Name School
QB Greg McGhee HOW
RB Tarik Cohen NCAT
RB Rolandan Finch NSU
WR Tyler McDonald SCSU
WR Milton Williams 111 DSU
TE Joseph Hawkins NSU
© Andrew Edourad B-CU
oL Karim Barton MSU
oL Alex Monroe B-CU
oL Domanic Wilson SCSU
oL Rashard Brown B-CU
DEFENSE
Pos Name School
DL Miles Groom HAM
DL Andrew Carter SCsU
DL Alex Glover SCsU
DL Rodney Gunter DSU
LB Lynden Trail NSU
LB Jarkevis Fields B-CU
LB Joe Thomas SCsU
DB Nick Addison B-CU
DB Darrin Marrow NSU
DB Justin Blake HAM
DB Ademola Olatunji HOW
P Lawrence Forbes MsuU
PK Anthony Prevost HAM
RS Adrian Wilkins NCCU
2012
OFFENSE
Pos Name School
QB Nick Elko DSU
RB Isidore Jackson B-CU
RB Jeremiah Schwartz HAM
TE Joseph Hawkins NSU
WR Travis Tarpley DSU
WR* Justin Wilson DSU
WR* Travis Harvey FAMU
oL Terrance Hackney B-CU
oL William Robinson NCAT
oL Joshua Matthews HOW
oL Nail Muradymov DSU
C Eugene Solomon B-CU
DEFENSE
Pos Name School
DL LeBrandon Richardson B-CU
DL Lyden Trail NSU
DL Stephen Young NCCU
DL Damon Gresham-Chisholm HOW
LB Keith Pough HOW
LB Jarkevis Fields B-CU
LB Ernest Adjei DSU
DB Nick Addison B-CU
DB Davon Moore DSU
DB D'Vonte Graham NCAT
DB Julien David HOW
P Dylan Shaddix NSU
P/K Chase Varnadore FAMU
RS Arthur Goforth NCCU
2011
OFFENSE
Pos Name School
QB Chris Walley NSU
RB Isidore Jackson B-CU
RB Mike Mayhew NCAT

TE
WR
WR
oL
oL
oL
oL
©
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P
P/K
RS

OFFENSE
Pos
QB
RB
RB
TE
WR
WR
oL
oL
oL
oL

C
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P
P/K
RS

OFFENSE
Pos
QB
RB
RB
TE
WR
WR
oL
oL
oL
oL
©

Lamont Bryant
Willie Carter
Xavier Boyce
Kendall Noble
Steven Robinson
Corey Gwinner
Blake Matthews
Shelly Anthony

Name

Ryan Davis
Sackie Kerkulah
Josh Turner

Pat Washington
Keith Pough
Corwin Hammond
Donovan Richard
John Ojo

Micah Pellerin
Justin Ferrell
Dominique Ellis
Branden Holden
Ryan Estep
Edmond Baker

2010

Name

Matt Johnson
DeAngelo Branche
Mike Mayhew
Antwanne Kerr
Justin Wilson
Lennel Elmore
Johnny Culbreaath
Natiel Curry

Josh Harrison
Jamal Lewis

Natiel Curry

Name

Andre Carroll
Ryan Davis
Kenrick Ellis
Brandon Peguese
David Erby

Ryan Lewis
Keith Pough
Qier Hall

Arkee Smith
Michael Williams
Ricardo Silva Jr.
Brandon Holdren
Blake Erickson
Justin Ferrell

2009

Name

Curtis Pulley

Will Ford
LaMarcus Coker
Lamont Bryant
Oliver “Tre” Young
Chris Bell
Juavahr Nathan
Josh Harrison
Johnny Culbreath
Robert Okeafor
William Falakiseni

JALL-TIME FIRST TEAM HONOREES

MSU
HOW
NSU
NSU
FAMU
HOW
NSU
FAMU

School
B-CU
HOW
NSU
SCSU
HOW
NSU
SCsSU
FAMU
HAM
NCAT
SCSU
FAMU
NSU
FAMU

School
B-CU
NSU
NCAT
SCSU
DSU
SCsU
SCSU
B-CU
SCsSU
HAM
B-CU

School
DSU
B-CU
HAM
HAM
SCSU
B-CU
HOW
FAMU
B-CU
B-CU
HAM
FAMU
SCSU
NCAT

School
FAMU
SCsuU
HAM
MsuU
SCSU
NSU
SCsU
SCsU
SCsU
FAMU
NSU
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DEFENSE “Indicates Tie 2006 DL Micah Littlejohn HAM
Pos Name School OFFENSE DL Rickie Lewis NCAT
DL Justin Lawrence MSU Pos Name School LB Justin Durant HAM
DL Dexter Jackson B-CU QB Princeton Shepherd HAM LB Kevin Talley NSU
DL Kendrick Ellis HAM RB Deshawn Baker SCsuU LB Vincent Brown MSU
*DL Josh Turner NSU RB Alonzo Coleman HAM DB Antoine Bethea HOW
*DL Jarrell Herring NCAT TE John Allen NSU DB Nick Collins B-CU
LB George Howard MSU WR Shaheer McBride DSU DB Ryan Hemby SCSU
LB David Erby SCSU WR Eric Weems B-CU DB Sam Smith DSU
LB Julio Sanchez HAM oL Nevin McCaskill HAM P Cameron Muro HAM
DB Terrell Whitehead NSU oL Clyde Reed SCSU
DB Antwane Cox B-CU oL Daniel Parrish FAMU 2003
DB Justin Ferrell NCAT oL Jeremy Breath DSU OFFENSE
DB Phillip Adams SCSU C Raymond Harrison SCSU Pos Name School
P Jahmal Blanchard HAM DEFENSE WR Tavarus Morgan SCSU
*P/K Trevor Scott FAMU Pos Name School WR Jerome Mathis HAM
*P/K Blake Erickson SCSU DL Rudolph Hardie HOW oL Patrick Cheatham HAM
Ret LeRoy Vann FAMU DL Kendall Langford HAM oL Brandon Torrey HOW

DL Edwin Piner HOW oL Yannick Boka MSU

2008 DL Eric Turner SCsuU oL Corey Haynes SCSU

OFFENSE LB Justin Durant HAM C© Jelani Clement HAM
Pos Name School LB Darius Leak MSU TE Chris Cash MSU
QB Curtis Pulley FAMU LB Timothy Lockett HOW QB Allen Suber B-CU
RB Will Ford SCSU DB Travarous Bain HAM RB Alonzo Coleman HAM
RB Devan James MSU DB Bobbie Williams B-CU RB Antoine Rutherford HOW
TE Octavius Darby SCSU DB Jason Beach FAMU P/K Leonard Goolsby SCSU
WR Justin Brown HAM DB Jamel Trott DSU PK Yonnick Matthews NCAT
WR Kevin Elliott FAMU P Wesley Taylor FAMU DEFENSE
oL Robert Okeafor FAMU P/K Andrew Paterini HAM Pos Name School
oL Dennis Conley HAM RS Roosevelt Kiser FAMU DL Steve Baggs B-CU
oL Dwayne Delaney MSU DL Isaac Hilton HAM
oL Johnny Culbreath SCSU 2005 DL Paul White HAM
© Raymond Harrison SCSU OFFENSE DL Albert Gamble MSU
DEFENSE Pos Name School LB Kevin Talley NSU
Pos Name School QB Cleveland McCoy SCSU LB Jamal Muhammad B-CU
DL Justin Lawrence MSU RB Alonzo Coleman HAM LB Kitwana Jones HAM
DL Cedric Lloyd SCSU RB Rashard Pompey FAMU DB Tor-El Robinson B-CU
DL Chris Baker HAM WR Roosevelt Kiser FAMU DB Antoine Bethea HOW
DL Dennis Marsh NSU WR Shaheer McBride DSU DB Eddie Ravenall NCAT
LB Jarrell Guyton MSU oL Gerrell Golightly HAM DB Johnny Williams SCSU
LB Travis Roland B-CU oL Walter Stith NCAT P Cameron Muro HAM
LB Endor Cooper HOW oL Fred Nolan B-CU
DB Terrell Whitehead NSU oL Clyde Reed SCSU 2002
DB Markee Hamlin SCSU C Vernon Edwards B-CU OFFENSE
DB Chris Williams MSU TE Jonathan Allen NSU Pos Name School
DB Darren McKhan MSU P/K Ricky Williams B-CU oL Napoleon Joseph B-CU
P Jahmal Blanchard HAM PK Andrew Paterini HAM oL Fletcher Williams FAMU
P/K Justin Castellat NSU DEFENSE oL Marcus Ogden HOW
Ret LeRoy Vann FAMU Pos Name School oL Erik Steiner HAM

DL Kendal Langford HAM © Jelani Clement HAM

2007 DL Rickie Lewis NCAT TE Vashante Shaincoe MSU

OFFENSE DL Tyrone McGriff FAMU WR Charlie Allen FAMU
Pos Name School DL Steve St. Felix FAMU WR Zuriel Smith HAM
QB TJ) Mitchell HAM LB Justin Durant HAM QB Allen Suber B-CU
RB Chad Simpson MSU LB Sam Smith DSU RB Jay Colbert HOW
RB Will Ford SCSU LB Chamar Milton NCAT RB Thomas Stallings MSU
TE Taj Jenkines FAMU DB Antoine Bethea HOW KR DeShaun Morris DSU
WR Jeremy Gilchrist HAM DB Bobbie Williams B-CU PK Juan Vasquez FAMU
WR Jarahn Williams HOW DB Travarous Bain HAM DEFENSE
oL James Lee SCSU DB Blake Saunders DSU Pos Name School
oL Dennis Conley HAM P Eric Contos DSU DL Steve Baggs B-CU
oL Jason Kressen NSU DL Ivan Butler NCAT
oL Adrian Brown DSU 2004 DL Jamal Naji NSU
© Raymond Harrison SCSU OFFENSE DL Isaac Hilton HAM
DEFENSE Pos Name School LB Tracy White HOW
Pos Name School QB Bradshaw Littlejohn MSuU LB Albert Gamble MSU
DL Rudolph Hardie HOW RB Alonzo Coleman HAM LB Vernon Woodson HAM
DL Kendall Langford HAM RB Roland “Jay” Colbert HOW DB Rashean Mathis B-CU
DL Marcus Dixon HAM WR HOW Gilmore NSU DB Levy Brown FAMU
DL Bryan Wilson MSU WR Kelvin Dickens MSU DB Vontrae Long HOW
LB Ronnie McCullough B-CU oL Julius Franklin B-CU DB Montrail Pittman NCAT
LB Russell Reeves DSU oL Brandon Torrey HOW P Tellis Bolden HAM
LB Marquez Davis NSU oL Curtis Bradley MSU
DB Akeem Green DSU oL Gerald Perry HAM
DB Sam Pope HAM © Jelani Clement HAM
DB Bobbie Williams B-CU TE Chris Cash MSU
DB Terrell Whitehead NSU P/K Marquay McDaniels HAM
P Jahmal Blanchard HAM PK Andrew Paterini HAM
P/K Peter Gaertner DSU DEFENSE
RS Jeremy Gilchrist HAM Pos Name School

DL Alex Saunders B-CU

DL Brent Davis DSU
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OFFENSE
Pos
OoG
OoG
oT
oT
©
TE
WR
WR
QB
RB
RB
RET
PK
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE
Pos
OoG
OoG
oT
oT
©
TE
WR
WR
QB
RB
RB
RS
PK
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE
Pos

OoG

OoG

oT

oT

©

TE

WR

WR

QB

RB

RB

RET

PK
DEFENSE
Pos

DL

DL

2001

Name

Qasim Mitchell
Erik Steiner
James McCall
Dwayne Hammett
Kareem Saunders
Marcus Bryson
Jevonte Philpot
Zuriel Smith
Allen Suber
Maurice Hicks
Ali Culpepper
Curtis Deloatch
Tellis Bolden

Name

Steve Baggs

Oby Arah

Mike Kelly

Sean Kelly
Anthony Hubbard
Tracy White
Andreakas Pooler
Rashean Mathis
Montrail Pittman
Deon Rheubottom
Troy Hart

Frank Ziegler

2000

Name

Derrick Gray
Anthony Nobles
Freddie Moore
LaShaun Mack
Victor Marte’
Damerian McCants
Jacquay Nunnally
Monte Stokes
Rahsaan Matthews
Montrell Coley
Maurice Hicks
Antonio Stanley
Juan Vasquez

Name

Damion Cook
Jauron Dailey
Greg Scott
Travoris Carnes
Anthony Hubbard
Tracy White
Patrick Burrows
Rashean Mathis
DeShane Dennis
Darnell Vickers
Vontrae Long
Frank Zeigler

1999

Name

Mpumi Masimini
Chad Mann
Mitchell Foreman
Jon Hall

Kelly McClendon
Adrian Wideman
Jacquay Nunnally
Elijah Thurman
JalJuan Sieder
Derek O'Neal
Maurice Smith
DeShane Dennis
Jeremy Edwards

Name
Tyronn Johnson
Michael Bland

School
NCAT
HAM
HAM
NCAT
NCAT
NCAT
HOW
HAM
B-CU
NCAT
MSuU
NCAT

School
B-CU
HOW
NSU
FAMU
B-CU
HOW
SCsSU
B-CU
NCAT
DSU
FAMU
SCsU

School
FAMU
NCAT
NSU
NCAT
NCAT
DSU
FAMU
SCsU
DSU
HAM
NCAT
B-CU
FAMU

School
B-CU
FAMU
HAM
NSU
B-CU
HOW
FAMU
B-CU
DSU
FAMU
HOW
SCsU

School
HOW
NCAT
HAM
NCAT
HAM
HAM
FAMU
HOW
FAMU
SCsuU
NCAT
DSU
FAMU

School
FAMU
HAM

DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB

OFFENSE
Pos
OoG
OG
oT
oT
©
TE
WR
WR
QB
RB
RB
RET
PK
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE
Pos
OoG
OoG
oT
oT
©
TE
WR
WR
QB
RB
RB
RET
PK
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE
Pos

OoG

OoG

oT

oT

(e

TE

Montee Foote
Douglas Miller
Terry Doctor
Deon Hunt

B.J. Little
Vernon Mitchell
Aaron Gray
Omar Evans
Darryl Klugh
Jody Speir

1998

Name

Terrence Butler
Russell Mills
Mitchell Foreman
Michael Early
Fred Ray

Adrian Wideman
James Adderly
Jacquay Nunnally
Patrick Bonner
Angelo Todd
Antonio Stanley
Antonio Stanley
Juan Toro

Name

Troy Pelshak
Antico Dalton
Marques Douglas
Charles Preston
James Souder
Olrick Johnson
Deon Hunt
Jermaine Derriscott
Omar Evans
Donald Turner
Chris Rogers
Matt Williams

1997

Name

Lamont Turner
Jerrell Moore
Shabaka Abdul-Majid
Greg Coley

Elbert Griffin
Glenn Mitts
Jacquay Nunnally
James Adderley
Oteman Sampson
Charles Jackson
Steve Wallace
Johnny Loper
Juan Toro

Name

Chartric Darby
Chris McNeil
Jomo Cousin
Marques Douglas
David Turner
Olrick Johnson
Deon Hunt
Jermaine Derriscott
Willie Oglesby
Donald Turner
Cordell Taylor
Darrin Ford

1996

Name

Demetrius Billie
Anthony Heyward
Jamie Nails
Raleigh Roundtree
Elbert Griffin
Themba Masimini

HAM
HOW
B-CU
HAM
NCAT
FAMU
FAMU
HOW
NCAT
B-CU

School
B-CU
HAM
HAM
NSU
HOW
HAM
B-CU
FAMU
FAMU
NSU
B-CU
B-CU
FAMU

School
NCAT
HAM
HOW
HAM
B-CU
FAMU
HAM
SCsU
HOW
HAM
HOW
HAM

School
FAMU
SCSU
FAMU
NCAT
NCAT
SCSU
FAMU
B-CU
FAMU
HAM
B-CU
SCsSU
FAMU

School
SCsU
NCAT
FAMU
HOW
HAM
FAMU
HAM
SCsuU
B-CU
HAM
HAM
FAMU

School
FAMU
DSU
FAMU
SCsU
NCAT
HOW

WR
WR
QB
RB
RB
RET
PK
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE
Pos
OoG
OoG
oT
oT
©
lIE
WR
WR
QB
RB
RB
RET
PK
DEFENSE
Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE
Pos
OoG
OoG
oT
oT
©
TE
WR
WR
QB
RB
RB
RET
PK

N i ALL-TIME FIRST TEAM HONOREES
MEAC sl

Robert Wilson
Antwuan Wyatt
Ted White
Kenny Bynum
Tyrone Mayer
Antwuan Wyatt
Jason Decuir

Name

Marques Douglas
Charles Preston
Chartric Darby
Cedric White
Darrell Flythe
Cedric Liddell
Ronnie Wilkerson
Billy Jenkins
Primus Burley
Brian Pittman
Karlos Odum
Monty Key

1995

Name
Demetrius Billie
Matt Wilder
Jamain Stephens
Raleigh Roundtree
Daryl Hall
Alfred Ford
Michael Jenkins
James Adderley
Dennis Jones
Michael Hicks
Fabian Thorne
Elijah Cameron
Jason Decuir

Name

Shawn Hall
Ernest Shockley
Hugh Hunter
Reggie Lee

Earl Holmes
Kevin Williams
Lloyd Badson
Willie Oglesby
Kevin Pope
Billy Jenkins
Russell Thomas
Ruben Ruiz

1994

Name

Tyrone Davis
Cecil Risher

Keith Jarvis
Raleigh Roundtree
Al Sheil

Devon Cole
Freddie Solomon
John Jones
Marvin Marshall
Michael Hicks
Sha-meil Simpkins
Freddie Solomon
Matt Young

FAMU
B-CU
HOW
SCsU
HAM
B-CU
HOW

School
HOW
HAM
SCsSU
NCAT
HAM
FAMU
DSU
HOW
FAMU
NCAT
FAMU
NCAT

School
FAMU
DSU
NCAT
SCSU
HOW
SCSU
HAM
B-CU
DSU
SCSU
DSU
MSuU
HOW

School
HOW
DSU
HAM
FAMU
FAMU
HAM
DSU
B-CU
SCsSuU
HOW
SCsU
HOW

School
SCSU
B-CU
DSU
SCSU
SCSU
B-CU
SCSU
B-CU
SCSU
SCsSU
FAMU
SCsU
SCsU

15

MEAC FOOTBALL RECORD BOOK

ALL-TIME FIRST TEAMHONOREES

MEAC ~

DEFENSE oL Nigel Greene HOW LB Charles Gibbs HOW
Pos Name School oL Eric Funderburk SCSU DB Sean Vanhorse HOW
DL Jose’ White HOW © Preston Steward DSU DB James Moses HOW
DL Raymond Woodie B-CU TE Craig Thompson NCAT DB Marc Ware DSU
DL Anthony Cook SCSU WR Jeff Parker B-CU DB William Weaver SCSU
DL Reggie Lee FAMU WR Terry Mickens FAMU P Cedric Rawls HOW
LB Earl Holmes FAMU QB Connell Maynor NCAT
LB Bruce Daniels FAMU RB Michael Murray DSU 1988
LB Tim Johnson NCAT RB Antonio Mackey SCSU OFFENSE
DB Keino Taylor FAMU RET Gary Harrell HOW Pos Name School
DB Curtis Burgins NCAT PK John Jenson DSU TE Jimmie Johnson HOW
DB Macey Stephens SCSU DEFENSE WR Steve Thomas B-CU
DB Russell Thomas SCSU Pos Name School WR Glenny Moore MSU
P Ruben Ruiz HOW DL Robert Porcher SCSU oL Pat Boyd HOW
DL Kevin Little NCAT oL Michael Floyd B-CU
1993 DL Knox Thompson NCAT oL Eric Douglas SCSU
OFFENSE DL Reggie White NCAT oL Stephen Hart DSU
Pos Name School LB Cedric Jones FAMU C Dwight Brunson HOW
OG Stanley Burris DSU LB Bruce Davis DSU QB Lee DeBose HOW
0oG Carnell Carter SCSU LB Alphoso Tyler DSU RB Fred Killings HOW
oT Ronald Edwards NCAT DB William Carroll FAMU RB Reginald Barnes DSU
oT Robert Bell HOW DB Ricky Hill SCSU PK James Vertuno FAMU
C Richard Lide NCAT DB Walter Price HOW RET HOW Huckaby FAMU
lE David Sierra HOW DB Alonzo Barnett NCAT DEFENSE
WR Gary Harrell HOW P Charles Poplos DSU Pos Name School
WR Jesse Humphrey MSU DL David Ammons SCSU
QB Jay Walker HOW 1990 DL William Foye MSU
RB Michael Hicks SCSU OFFENSE DL Winifred Hudson FAMU
RB James White NCAT Pos Name School DL Bryan Brewer FAMU
RET Gary Harrell HOW TE Craig Thompson NCAT LB Demetrius Harrison NCAT
PK Matt Young SCSU WR David Jones DSU LB Eric Wainwright DSU
DEFENSE WR Jeff Parker B-CU LB Lamar Glover FAMU
Pos Name School oL Terry Beauford FAMU DB Matthew Fair FAMU
DL Erwin Collier FAMU oL Rod Milstead DSU DB Marvin Bright DSU
DL Matt Steeple MSU oL Nigel Greene HOW DB Jeffery Alexander B-CU
DL Anthony Cook SCSU oL Robert Frost FAMU DB Reginald Johnson DSU
DL Aaron Kinchen HOW © Preston Steward DSU P Vaughn Wilson FAMU
LB Lloyd Badson DSU QB Connell Maynor NCAT
LB Leevary Covington NCAT RB Amir Rasul FAMU 1987
LB Joe Montford SCSU RB Michael Murray DSU OFFENSE
DB Brian Randall DSU PK James Vertuno FAMU Pos Name School
DB Curtis Burgins NCAT RET Tim Egerton DSU TE Joe Johnson NCAT
DB Neal Downing HOW RET Kevin Gainer B-CU WR Reggie Burgess MSU
DB James Hester SCSU DEFENSE WR Greg Taylor B-CU
P Charles Poplos DSU Pos Name School oL Roy Pierson HOW
DL James Dozier MSU oL Tony Danzey DSU
1992 DL Brian Taltoan HOW oL Austin Stewart SCSU
OFFENSE DL Knox Thompson NCAT oL Pat Boyd HOW
Pos Name School DL Malcolm Showell DSU © Dwight Brunson HOW
oG Robert Carpenter HOW LB Cedric McKinnon B-CU QB Lee DeBose HOW
0oG Robert Holley NCAT LB Reggie Kennedy SCsuU RB Fred Killings HOW
oT Kwame Kilpatrick FAMU LB Kenneth Newsome HOW RB Reginald Barnes DSU
oT Orlando Brown SCSU DB Ricky Hill SCSU PK David Parkinson DSU
© Wally Williams FAMU DB Walter Price HOW RET HOW Huckaby FAMU
e Chad Fann FAMU DB Antoine Bennett FAMU DEFENSE
WR Jesse Humphrey MSU DB Dee Moye NCAT Pos Name School
WR Terry Mickens FAMU P Craig Hall FAMU DL David Ammons SCSU
QB Jay Walker HOW DL Robert Presbury DSU
RB Daikiel Shorts DSU 1989 DL Brian Brewer FAMU
RB Tony Phillips MSU OFFENSE DL Lybrant Robinson DSU
RET Brian Randall DSU Pos Name School LB Derek Andrews DSU
PK Carl Warren NCAT TE David Jones DSU LB Demetrius Harrison NCAT
DEFENSE WR Stevie Thomas B-CU LB Leroy Mathis SCSU
Pos Name School WR Glenny Moore MSU DB Dwayne Harper SCSuU
DL Leroy Thompson DSU oL Willie Felder HOW DB Marvin Bright DSU
DL Matt Steeple MSU oL Eric Douglas SCSU DB Jeffery Alexander B-CU
DL Damian Moses SCSU oL Terry Beauford FAMU DB Reginald Johnson DSU
DL Ransom Miller HOW oL Rod Milstead DSU P Vaughn Wilson FAMU
LB Eaion Connor FAMU © Justin Procter DSU
LB Rodney Edwards NCAT QB Darren Felton DSU 1986
LB Jeremy Faulkner SCSU RB Amir Rasul FAMU OFFENSE
DB Brian Randall DSU RB Michael Murray DSU Pos Name School
DB Alonzo Barnett NCAT PK James Vertuno FAMU TE Robert Tyler SCSU
DB Tim Watson HOW RET Tim Egerton DSU WR Herbert Harbison NCAT
DB William Carroll FAMU DEFENSE WR Remi Watson B-CU
P Charles Poplos DSU Pos Name School oL Tony Danzey DSU
DL James Dozier MSU oL Rusty Hinton SCSU
1991 DL Irvin Clark FAMU oL Eric Moore HOW
OFFENSE DL James Moore HOW oL Donava Fann B-CU
Pos Name School DL Malcolm Showell DSU C Gary Bridges SCSuU
oL Rod Milstead DSU LB Demetrius Harrison NCAT QB Alan Hooker NCAT
oL Melvin Owens SCSU LB Darryl Davis FAMU RB Harvey Reed HOW
MEAC FOOTBALL RECORD BOOK 16



RB
PK
RET

DEFENSE

Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE

Pos
TE
WR
WR
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
©
QB
RB
RB
PK
RET

DEFENSE

Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

OFFENSE

Pos
TE
WR
WR
oL
oL
oL
oL
©
QB
RB
RB
PK
RET
RET

DEFENSE

Pos
DL
DL
DL
DL
LB
LB
LB
DB
DB
DB
DB
P

Terrance Hoover
David Parkinson
Curtis Chappell

Name

Ernest Riddick
Robert Presbury
Frank Newman
Lybrant Robinson
Kevin Bryant
Marty Graves
Leroy Mathis
Alton Gowdy
Joe Burton
Mark Irvin
Dwayne Harper
John Lane

1985

Name

Arthur Simmons
John Taylor
Sebastian Brown
Lance Bonner
Tony Danzey
Donava Fann
Chris Jones
Steve McCormick
Virgil Blocker
Alan Hooker
Gerald Foggie
Terrance Hoover
Manny Manolas
Curtis Chappell

Name

Dan Candeloro
Ernest Riddick
John Bates
Billy Dores

Dan Coppedge
Johnny Coleman
Marvin Jackson
Bertram Chew
Joe Burton
Mark Irvin
Chris Barber
Jon Nicolaisen

1984

Name

Arthur Simmons
John Taylor

Leon Gonzale
Almon Young
Franz Kappel
Charles Robinson
Johnson Crutchfield
Clenner Goodman
Bernard Hawk
Gene Lake

King Green
Everett Morgan
David Lee Norman
Herbert Harbison

Name

Joe Lane
Ernest Riddick
Dan Candeloro
Steve Collier
Martin Brown
Bruce Sykes
Dan Coppedge
John Bostic
Tim Williams
Joe Burton
Larry Nesmith
Alonzo Braddy

DSU
DSU
HOW

School
NCAT
DSU
NCAT
DSU
DSU
HOW
SCSU
MSuU
DSU
B-CU
SCSU
DSU

School
B-CU
DSU
B-CU
SCsSU
DSU
B-CU
DSU
NCAT
DSU
NCAT
SCSU
DSU
B-CU
HOW

School
DSU
NCAT
SCsU
HOW
DSU
NCAT
HOW
DSU
DSU
B-CU
NCAT
HOW

School
B-CU
DSU
B-CU
B-CU
DSU
B-CU
SCSU
B-CU
B-CU
DSU
B-CU
DSU
SCsSU
NCAT

School
DSU
NCAT
DSU
B-CU
HOW
SCsuU
DSU
B-CU
NCAT
DSU
SCSU
SCsU

N i ALL-TIME FIRST TEAM HONOREES
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1983 DEFENSE
OFFENSE Pos Name
Pos Name School DL John Courtney
TE Wilford Morgan B-CU DL Booker Reese
WR Ray Alexander FAMU DL R.C. Eason
WR Leon Gonzales B-CU DL Charles Riggins
oL Frank Kappel DSU LB Mike Joyner
oL Ralph Green SCSU LB Sidney Fulton
oL Darryel Bethune B-CU LB Steve Hammond
oL Johnson Crutchfield SCSU DB Kevin Robinson
C Nigel Dunn DSU DB John Bostic
QB Bernard Hawk B-CU DB Thomas Tutson
RB Gene Lake DSU DB Timothy King
RB Mike Jones NCAT P Vincent Coleman
PK Dennis Daniels B-CU
RET Barney Bussey SCSU 1980
DEFENSE OFFENSE
Pos Name School Pos Name
DL R.C. Eason FAMU TE Herb Wright
DL Lee Williams B-CU SE Charlie Brown
DL Dwayne Mattison SCSU oL Edwin Bailey
DI Joe Lane DSU oL Clifton Britt
LB Alan Neal SCSU oL Leroy Robinson
LB Martin Brown HOW oL John Bilberry
LB Lonnie Roberts SCSU C Larry Warren
DB Barney Bussey SCSU QB Ronald Wilson
DB John Bostic B-CU RB Wayman Pitts
DB Sam Bronson FAMU RB Henry Odom
DB Myles Darling SCSU FL Tracy Singleton
B Jon Nicolaisen HOW PK HOW Ward
RET Clarence Weathers
1982 DEFENSE
OFFENSE Pos Name
Pos Name School DL John Alford
TE Terry Staples DSU DL Norton Majors
WR Tracy Singleton HOW DL Nathaniel Newton
WR Ray Alexander FAMU DL Booker Reese
oL Ralph Green SCSU LB Angelo King
oL Franz Kappel DSU LB Frankie Cheeson
oL Harley McCray SCSU LB Ronnie Burton
oL Darryel Bethune B-CU DB Gifford Ramsey
© Terrance Anderson SCSU DB Gordon Sunkett
QB Desmond Gatson SCSU DB William Judson
RB Anthony Reed SCSU DB Tommy Tutson
RB Frank Middleton FAMU P Vincent Coleman
PK Alex Gardner SCSU
RE Zack Thomas SCsU 1979
DEFENSE OFFENSE
Pos Name School Pos Name
DL John Courtney SCSU TE Fitz Fowler
DL Dwayne Jackson SCSU SE Curtis Henderson
DL Reno Patterson B-CU oT Mike West
DL R.C. Eason FAMU oT Leroy Robinson
LB Sidney Fulton SCSU oG Henry King
LB Robert Sellers HOW oG Edwin Bailey
LB Albert Washington B-CU C Larry Warren
DB Barney Bussey SCSU QB Darrell Coulter
DB Victor Heflin DSU RB Chris Ragland
DB Dorsey Hutchinson FAMU RB Reginald Ennis
DB Troy Anderson B-CU FL Carl Sanders
P Rod Dawson FAMU PK Malcolm Montgomery
RET Greg Scott
1981 DEFENSE
OFFENSE Pos Name
Pos Name School DE Terry Turner
TE Herb Wright B-CU DE Arthur Cook
WR Ray Alexander FAMU DT Phillip Murphy
WR Tracy Singleton HOW DT Elvis Franks
oL Arthur Wellons FAMU LB Scott Facyson
oL Jeff Colbert SCSU LB Angelo King
oL John Bilberry HOW LB Ervin Parker
oL Edward Samuels SCSU CB Gerald Johnson
C Larry Warren SCSU CB Maurice Burton
QB Desmond Gatson SCSU S Eric Westbrook
RB Johnny Rowe DSU S Vaughn Dennis
RB Anthony Reed SCSU P Rodney Birth
PK Alex Gardner SCSU
RET Barney Bussey SCSU

School
SCSU
B-CU
FAMU
B-CU
NCAT
SCsU
B-CU
NCAT
B-CU
SCsSU
DSU
FAMU

School
B-CU
SCsU
SCSU
NCAT
SCSU
HOW
SCsSuU
HOW
NCAT
SCSU
HOW
HOW
DSU

School
SCsU
NCAT
FAMU
B-CU
SCsSU
NCAT
SCsSU
FAMU
B-CU
SCSU
SCsuU
FAMU

School
HOW
MSsuU
NCAT
SCSU
MSuU
SCsU
SCsU
MSuU
SCSU
UMES
NCCU
SCSU
HOW

School
SCSU
MSuU
SCsU
MSuU
HOW
SCsSU
SCsuU
NCAT
MSuU
NCAT
MSuU
NCCU
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1978 DT Robert Sims SCsuU 0oG Thomas Saxon NCCU
OFFENSE DT Kevin Cunningham HOW oG Clifton Bethea HOW
Pos Name School LB Erone Edmonds SCSU © Melvin Rose NCAT
TE Joseph Mack NCCU LB Rudolph Bryant SCSU QB Charles Boston UMES
SE Decosta Brown DSU LB Jerald Holland NCAT RB Harold Woods UMES
oT Leroy Robinson SCSU CB Leonard Duncan SCSU RB Robert Hammond MSU
oT Fred Reed HOW CB Joseph Fawlkes MSU FL Curtis Davis MSU
OG Wheeler Brown NCAT S Anthony Evans SCSU PK Julius Gamble HOW
OG Edwin Bailey SCSU S Louis Breeden NCCU DEFENSE
© Arthur Prescott SCSU P Eric Hines NCCU Pos Name School
QB Nate Rivers SCSU DE Carl Hairston UMES
RB Nathan Munford MSU 1975 DE Carl Collins NCAT
RB Jackie Reed SCSU OFFENSE DT Herman Gravett NCCU
FL Steve Wilson HOW Pos Name School DT Kenneth Shell UMES
PK Nolan Jones NCAT TE Walter Bennett NCAT LB Alexander Jones NCCU
RET Lonnie Harris NCAT SE Dexter Feaster NCAT LB Eugene Sims MSU
DEFENSE oT General Roney HOW LB Norvell Fuller HOW
Pos Name School oT William Lighty MSU CB Tim Baylor MSU
DE Dwaine Board NCAT oG Keith Napier HOW CB Richard Tyuz MSU
DE Bobby Moore SCSU oG Luther Dixon SCSU S Donnie Shell SCSU
DT Walt Sullivan SCSU C Dan Ambrose HOW S Maurice Spencer NCCU
DT Gregory Wright DSU QB Elsworth Turner NCAT P Al Holland NCAT
LB Gerald Huggins MSU RB George Ragsdale NCAT
LB Ervin Parker SCSU RB Anthony Tapp HOW 1972
LB Walter Odom NCCU FL Mark Durden MSU OFFENSE
CB Tony Currie NCAT PK Leroy Mason SCsuU Pos Name School
CB Rufus Bess SCSU RET Walter Tullis DSU TE Mahlon Williams NCCU
S Tyrone Smith UMES DEFENSE SE Jason Calwell NCCU
S Joe Fawlkes MSU Pos Name School oT Bracey Bonham NCCU
P Eric Hines NCCU DE Harry Carson SCSU oT Gordon Armstrong NCCU
DE Carl Hairston UMES 0oG Thomas Saxon NCCU
1977 DT Robert Sims SCSU 0OG John Hairston NCAT
OFFENSE DT Benjamin Harris HOW © Dwight Pettiford NCCU
Pos Name School LB Erone Edmonds SCSU QB Garvin Stone NCCU
TE Joseph Mack NCCU LB David Crocker DSU RB Jefferson Inman NCCU
SE Reginald Smith NCCU LB Van Nicholson MSU RB Robert Hammond MSU
oT Albert Lester SCSU CB Leonard Duncan SCSU FB Frank Ridley HOW
oT Clayton Pride NCAT CB Tim Baylor MSU PK Owen Williams NCCU
0oG Arthur Prescott SCSU S} Louis Breeden NCCU DEFENSE
0oG Keith Napier HOW S} Anthony Evans SCSU Pos Name School
© Daniel Ambrose HOW P Steve Turpin MSU DE William Wideman NCAT
QB Elsworth Turner NCAT DE Ronald McNeil NCCU
RB Ricky Anderson SCSU 1974 DT Barney Chavous SCSU
RB Glenn Holland NCAT OFFENSE DT John Andrews MSU
FL Nathan Munford MSU Pos Name School DT John Barbee NCCU
PK Malcolm Montgomery SCSU TE Walter Bennett NCAT LB Eugene Sims MSU
RET Reginald Smith NCCU TE Julius Gamble HOW LB Stan Cherry MSU
DEFENSE SE Dexter Feaster NCAT LB Anthony Beck HOW
Pos Name School oT Frank McQueen MSU LB Alexander Jones NCCU
DE Dwaine Board NCAT oT Warren Calhoun HOW CB Ronald Mabra HOW
DE Bobby Moore SCSU 0oG William Thompson MSuU CB Osceola Hicks NCAT
DT Walter Sullivan SCSU oG Keith Napier HOW S Luther HOW DSU
DT Thomas Spears HOW C Dwight Pettiford NCCU S Maurice Spencer NCCU
LB David Crocker DSU QB Michael Banks HOW P George Williams NCCU
LB Mike Washington SCSuU RB Robert Hammond MSuU
LB Walter Odom NCCU RB James Smith NCCU
CB Andre Dixon DSU FL Darius McCarthy SCSU
CB Kevin Slade MSU PK Julius Gamble HOW
S Thomas Warren NCAT RET Michael Royale UMES
S Tommie Brown SCSU DEFENSE
P Allen Rose MSU Pos Name School
DE Harry Carson SCSU
1976 DE Charles Smith NCCU
OFFENSE DE Carl Hairston UMES
Pos Name School DT Ben Harris HOW
TE Joseph Mack NCCU DT Robert Sims SCSU
SE Dexter Feaster NCAT LB Samuel Jones NCCU
oT Darius Helton NCCU LB Razzle Smith SCsuU
oT William Lighty MSU LB Eugene Sims MSU
0oG Luther Dixon SCSU CB Walt Tullis DSU
OG Keith Napier HOW CB John Hampton NCAT
C Daniel Ambrose HOW S Nate Dancy DSU
QB Elsworth Turner NCAT S Richard Tyrus MSU
RB Charles Burgess SCSU P Steve Turpin MSU
RB James Breakfield HOW
FL Mark Durden MSU 1973
PK Malcolm Montgomery SCSU OFFENSE
RET Leonard Duncan SCSU Pos Name School
DEFENSE TE Greg Latta MSU
Pos Name School SE Ed Richardson HOW
DE Bobby Moore SCSU oT Richard McGhee HOW
DE Lucien Moore NCAT 015 Frank McQueen MSU
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M.

2022

North Carolina Central
Howard

Morgan State
Delaware State
Norfolk State

South Carolina State

2021

South Carolina State
North Carolina Central
Delaware State
Norfolk State

Howard

Morgan State

2019

North Carolina A&T State
South Carolina State
Bethune-Cookman
Norfolk State

North Carolina Central
Morgan State

Howard

Delaware State

~Florida A&M

A-ineligible

2018

North Carolina A&T State
Bethune-Cookman
Florida A&M

South Carolina State
Howard

North Carolina Central
Norfolk State
Delaware State
Savannah State
AMorgan State

*-ineligible

2017

North Carolina A&T State
Howard
Bethune-Cookman
North Carolina Central
Hampton

Norfolk State
Savannah State
Delaware State

South Carolina State
Florida A&M

Morgan State

2016

North Carolina Central
North Carolina A&T State
South Carolina State
Hampton
Bethune-Cookman
Florida A&M

Norfolk State
Savannah State
Morgan State

Howard

Delaware State

2015

North Carolina A&T State
Bethune-Cookman
North Carolina Central**
South Carolina State
Hampton

Morgan State

Norfolk State

Howard

Delaware State
ASavannah State
~Florida A&M

A-ineligible

MEAC
4-1
4-1
3-2
2-3
2-3
1-4

MEAC
5-0
4-1
2-3
2-3
1-4
1-4

MEAC
6-2
6-2
5-3
4-4
3-5
2-6
2-6
1-7
7-1

MEAC
6-1
522
522
4-3
4-3
3-4
2-5
2-5
1-6
3-4

MEAC
8-0
6-2
6-2
528
528
4-4
3-5
2-6
2-6
2-6
1-7

MEAC
8-0
7-1
5-3
5-3
4-4
4-4
3-5
3-5
3-5
2-6
0-8

MEAC
7-1
7=l
7-1
6-2
5-3
4-4
4-4
1-7
1-7
1-7
17

Overall
10-2
5-6
4-7

5-6

2-9

3-8

Overall
7-5
6-5
5-6
6-5
3-8
2-9

Overall
9-3

8-3
7-4

5-7
4-8

3-9
2-10
2-10
9-2

Overall
10-2
7-5
6-5
5-6
4-6
5-6
4-7
3-8
2-8
4-7

Overall
12-0
7-4
7-4
7-4
6-5
4-7
3-8
2-9
3-7
3-8
1-10

Overall
9-3
9-3
5-6
5-6
4-6
4-7
4-7
3-7
3-8
2-9
0-11

Overall
10-2
9-2
8-3
7-4
6-5
4-6
4-7
1-10
1-10
1-9
1-10

2014 MEAC Overall 2008

North Carolina A&T State 6-2 G5 South Carolina State

Bethune-Cookman 6-2 G5 Florida A&M

South Carolina State 6-2 8-4 Bethune-Cookman

North Carolina Central** 6-2 7-5 Hampton

Morgan State 6-2 7-6 Delaware State

Norfolk State 4-4 4-8 Morgan State

Howard 3-5 5-7 Norfolk State

Hampton 2-6 3-9 North Carolina A&T State

Delaware State 2-6 2-10 Howard

~Florida A&M 3-5 3-9

ASavannah State 0-8 0-12 2007

Aineligible Delaware State
Norfolk State

2013 MEAC Overall South Carolina State

Bethune-Cookman 7-1 10-3 Hampton

South Carolina State 7-1 9-4 Morgan State

Delaware State 5-3 5-6 Bethune-Cookman

Morgan State 5-3 5-7 Howard

North Carolina A&T State 4-4 7-4 Florida A&M

Howard 4-4 6-6 North Carolina A&T State

Hampton 4-4 4-8

North Carolina Central** 3-5 5-7 2006

Norfolk State 3-5 3-9 Hampton

Florida A&M 2-6 3-9 Delaware State

Savannah State 0-8 1-11 South Carolina State
Florida A&M

2012 MEAC Overall Morgan State

Bethune-Cookman 8-0 =S Howard

Howard 6-2 7-4 Bethune-Cookman

North Carolina A&T State 5-3 7-4 Norfolk State

Delaware State 5-3 6-5 North Carolina A&T State

North Carolina Central** 5-3 6-5

South Carolina State 4-4 5-6 2005

Florida A&M 4-4 4-7 Hampton

Hampton 3-5 3-7 South Carolina State

Norfolk State 2-6 4-7 Delaware State

Morgan State 2-6 3-8 Florida A&M

Savannah State 0-8 1-10 Bethune-Cookman

** North Carolina Central had four wins vacated in 2014 & 2015, five wins in 2013 and six wins in 2012 Norfolk State

by the NCAA. North Carolina A&T State
Howard

2011 MEAC Overall Morgan State

Bethune-Cookman 6-2 8-3

South Carolina State 6-2 7-4 2004

Hampton 5-3 7-4 Hampton

Florida A&M 528 7-4 South Carolina State

North Carolina A&T State 4-4 5-6 Bethune-Cookman

Morgan State 4-4 5-6 Delaware State

Howard 4-4 5-6 Howard

Delaware State 1-7 3-8 Morgan State

North Carolina Central 1-7 2-9 North Carolina A&T State

Savannah State 1-7 1-10 Norfolk State

Norfolk State*** 0-1 0-3 Florida A&M

2010 MEAC Overall 2003

Bethune-Cookman 7-1 10-2 North Carolina A&T State

South Carolina State 7-1 9-3 Bethune-Cookman

Florida A&M 7-1 8-3 Hampton

Hampton 5-3 6-5 South Carolina State

Morgan State 3-5 4-7 Morgan State

Delaware State 2-6 3-8 Howard

North Carolina A&T State 1-7 1-10 Delaware State

Howard 0-8 1-10 Norfolk State

Norfolk State*** 0-4 0-5 Florida A&M

2009 MEAC Overall 2002

South Carolina State 8-0 10-2 Bethune-Cookman

Florida A&M 6-2 8-3 Florida A&M

Morgan State 4-4 6-5 Hampton

Bethune-Cookman 4-4 5-6 Morgan State

Hampton 3-5 5-6 Howard

North Carolina A&T State 3-5 5-6 South Carolina State

Delaware State 3-5 4-7 Delaware State

Howard 0-8 2-9 North Carolina A&T State

Norfolk State*** 0-3 0-4 Norfolk State

Al of NSU’s wins from the 2009, '10 and "11 seasons, the 2011 MEAC Championship and 2011 FCS

playoff appearance were vacated by the NCAA.

MEAC
8-0
528
5-3
528
528
4-4
3-5
1-7
0-8

MEAC
8-0
6-2
6-2
5-3
4-4
3-5
2-6
2-6
0-8

MEAC
7=l
6-2
6-2
5-3
4-4
4-4
3-5
1-7
0-8

MEAC
8-0
7-1
6-2
5-3
4-4
2-6
2-6
1-7
1-7

MEAC
6-1
6-1
4-3
4-3
3-4
3-4
1-6
1-6
0-0

MEAC
6-1
522
52
522
4-3
255)
1-6
0-7

MEAC
7-1
5=
528
5-3
4-4
4-4
2-6
2-6
2-6

Overall
10-3
9-3

8-3

6-5

5-6

6-6

W un

-7
-9
-10
Overall
10-2
8-3

7-4

6-5

5-6

5-6

4-7

3-8
0-11

Overall
10-2
8-3
7-4
7-4

5-6

5-6

5-6
4-7
0-11

Overall
11-1
9-2
7-4
6-5
7-4
4-7

3-8
4-7

2-9

Overall
10-2
9-2
6-4
4-7

6-5

5-6

3-8

1-8

3-8

Overall
10-3
9-3
7-4
8-4
6-5
4-7
1-10
1-11
6-6

Overall
11-2
7-5

7-5

7-5

6-5

7-5
4-8
4-8

5-6
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~ ALL-TIME STANDINGS

IEAC ~

2001 MEAC Overall 1993 MEAC Overall 1984 MEAC Overall
Florida A&M 7-1 7-4 Howard 6-0 11-1 Bethune-Cookman 4-0 78
Hampton 6-2 7-4 South Carolina State 4-2 8-4 Delaware State 3-1 8-2
North Carolina A&T State 5-3 8-3 Delaware State 4-2 6-5 South Carolina State 2-2 4-6-1
Bethune-Cookman 528 6-4 North Carolina A&T State 88 8-3 North Carolina A&T State 1-3 2-8
Delaware State 3-5 5-6 Florida A&M 88 5-6 Howard 0-4 2-8
Norfolk State 3-5 5-6 Morgan State 1-5 3-8 Morgan State --- 0-11
Morgan State 1-7 2-9
Howard 1-7 2-9 1992 MEAC Overall 1983 MEAC Overall
North Carolina A&T State 5-1 9-3 South Carolina State 4-0 73]
2000 MEAC Overall Florida A&M 4-2 7-5 Delaware State 3-1 7-3-1
Florida A&M 7-1 9-2 South Carolina State 4-2 7-4 Bethune-Cookman 1-3 4-4-1
Bethune-Cookman 6-2 9-2 Howard 3-3 7-4 North Carolina A&T State 1-3 3-7-1
North Carolina A&T State 6-2 8-3 Delaware State 3-3 6-5 Howard 1-3 1-9
Delaware State 5-3 7-4 Bethune-Cookman 2-4 4-7 Florida A&M - 7-4
Hampton 5-3 7-4 Morgan State 0-6 2-9
Howard 3-5 3-8 1982 MEAC Overall
South Carolina State 2-6 3-8 1991 MEAC Overall South Carolina State 4-1 9-3
Norfolk State 2-6 3-8 Delaware State 5-1 9-2 Florida A&M 4-1 6-5
Morgan State 0-8 1-10 North Carolina A&T State 5-1 9-3 Bethune-Cookman 3-2 6-5
South Carolina State 3-3 7-4 Howard 2-3 6-5
1999 MEAC Overall Florida A&M 3-3 6-5 Delaware State 2-3 4-7
North Carolina A&T State 8-0 11-2 Bethune-Cookman 3-3 4-6 North Carolina A&T State 0-5 2-8
Florida A&M 7-1 8-3 Howard 1-5 2-9
Hampton 5-3 7-4 Morgan State 15 1-10 1981 MEAC Overall
Delaware State 4-4 4-7 South Carolina State 5-0 10-3
Howard 4-4 5-6 1990 MEAC Overall Florida A&M 4-1 7-4
Bethune-Cookman 4-4 7-4 Florida A&M 6-0 7-4 Bethune-Cookman 3-2 6-4
South Carolina State 255 4-6 North Carolina A&T State 5-1 9-2 Howard 228 6-5
Norfolk State 1-7 2-9 Delaware State 4-2 78 Delaware State 1-4 3-8
Morgan State 0-7 2-8 Howard 858 6-5 North Carolina A&T State 0-5 3-8
South Carolina State 2-4 4-6
1998 MEAC Overall Bethune-Cookman 15 4-7 1980 MEAC Overall
Hampton 7/l 9-2 Morgan State 0-6 1-10 South Carolina State 5-0 10-1
Florida A&M 7-1 11-2 North Carolina A&T State 3-2 9-3
Bethune-Cookman 6-2 8-3 1989 MEAC Overall Howard 2-2-1 6-2-2
North Carolina A&T State 5-3 8-3 Delaware State 5-1 7-4 Bethune-Cookman 2-2-1 5-4-1
Howard 5-3 7-4 Howard 4-2 8-3 Florida A&M 228 5-6
South Carolina State 3-5 5-6 Florida A&M 858 6-5 Delaware State 0-5 2-9
Norfolk State 2-6 2-9 Bethune-Cookman 3-3 55
Morgan State 1-7 1-10 South Carolina State 3-3 5-6 1979 MEAC Overall
Delaware State 0-8 0-11 North Carolina A&T 2-4 5-6 Morgan State 5-0 9-2
Morgan State 1-5 &7/l South Carolina State 4-1 8-3
1997 MEAC Overall North Carolina A&T State 2-2-1 4-6-1
Hampton 7-0 10-2 1988 MEAC Overall Howard 2-3 5-6
Florida A&M 5-2 028 Bethune-Cookman 4-2 5-6 North Carolina Central 1-4 2-8-1
South Carolina State 5-2 9-3 Florida A&M 4-2 6-4-1 Delaware State 0-4-1 4-5-1
Howard 4-3 7-4 Delaware State 4-2 5-5 Maryland Eastern Shore - 3-7-1
North Carolina A&T State 3-4 7-4 Howard 858 7-4
Morgan State 2-5 3-7 South Carolina State 858 4-7 1978 MEAC Overall
Delaware State 1-6 3-8 North Carolina A&T State 2-4 2-9 South Carolina State 5-0-1 8-2-1
Bethune-Cookman 1-6 4-7 Morgan State 0-6 1-10 North Carolina A&T State 4-2 8-6
Norfolk State === 3-7 Delaware State 3-3 3-7
1987 MEAC Overall Morgan State 2-3-1 4-6-1
1996 MEAC Overall Howard 5-0 9-1 Howard 2-4 4-6
Florida A&M 7-0 =8 Delaware State 4-1 7-3 North Carolina Central 2-4 3-8
Howard 6-1 10-2 South Carolina State 3-2 6-5 Maryland E. Shore 2-4 3-8
North Carolina A&T State 4-3 8-3 Bethune-Cookman 2-3 4-7
South Carolina State 4-3 4-6 North Carolina A&T State 1-4 3-8 1977 MEAC Overall
Hampton 3-4 5-6 Morgan State 0-5 1-9 South Carolina State 6-0 9-1-1
Morgan State 2-5 4-7 Florida A&M 0-0 5-5-1 North Carolina A&T State 5-1 7-4
Delaware State 255 3-8 Delaware State 4-2 7-4
Bethune-Cookman 0-7 2-9 1986 MEAC Overall Morgan State 2-3-1 4-6-1
North Carolina A&T State 4-1 9-3 Howard 2-4 5-5
1995 MEAC Overall Howard 3-2 8-3 Maryland Eastern Shore 1-2 1-6
Florida A&M 6-0 G5 Delaware State 3-2 7-4 North Carolina A&T State 0-3 0-4
Delaware State 6-2 9-2 South Carolina State 3-2 5-6
South Carolina State 6-2 8-3 Bethune Cookman 2-3 3-8 1976 MEAC Overall
Howard 5-3 7-4 Morgan State 0-5 1-9 South Carolina State 5-1 10-1
North Carolina A&T State 5-3 7-4 Morgan State 5-1 6-4
Bethune-Cookman 3-5 3-8 1985 MEAC Overall North Carolina A&T State 3-2-1 6-4-1
Morgan State 2-6 3-8 Delaware State 4-0 9-2 Howard 3-2-1 5-5-1
Hampton --- 8-3 Bethune-Cookman 3-1 6-4 North Carolina Central 2-4 6-5
South Carolina State 2-2 5-6 Delaware State 1-5 3-7-1
1994 MEAC Overall North Carolina A&T State 1-3 6-5 Maryland Eastern Shore 1-5 2-9
South Carolina State 6-0 10-2 Howard 0-4 4-7
Delaware State 4-2 7-4 Morgan State - 0-9
North Carolina A&T State 3-3 6-5
Bethune-Cookman 3-3 5-6
Florida A&M 2-4 6-5
Morgan State 2-4 3-8
Howard 1-5 4-7
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1975

South Carolina State
North Carolina A&T State
Howard

North Carolina Central
Delaware State

Morgan State

Maryland Eastern Shore

1974

South Carolina State
Howard

North Carolina Central
Morgan State

North Carolina A&T State
Maryland Eastern Shore
Delaware State

1973

North Carolina Central
South Carolina State
Morgan State

Howard

Maryland Eastern Shore
North Carolina A&T State
Delaware State

1972

North Carolina Central
North Carolina A&T State
Morgan State

Maryland Eastern Shore
Howard

Delaware State

South Carolina State

1971

Morgan State

North Carolina Central
South Carolina State
North Carolina A&T State
Maryland Eastern Shore
Delaware State

Howard

MEAC
5l
5l
4-2
3-2-1
2-4
1-4-1
0-6

MEAC
5l
4-1-1
4-1-1
4-2
2-4
1=
0-6

MEAC
Bl
4-1-1
4-2
4-2
2-4
1-4-1
0-6

MEAC
Bl
4-2
4-2
4-2
2-4
2-4
0-6

MEAC
52031
5l
3-2-1
3-2-1
1-4-1
1-5
5

ALL-TIME NFL DRAFT PICKS

Overall
8-2-1
8-3

8-3
5-4-1
5-5
4-5-1
0-10

Overall
8-4
8-2-1
7-2-2
5-5

5-6

2-6

3-6

Overall
7-4
7-3-1
6-3

6-2
4-5
4-6-1
0-11

Overall
9-2
8-2
5-5
4-5
6-4
5-4
1-9

Overall
6-4-1
7-2
6-3-1
6-4-1
1-5-2
1-8
4-5

BY THE ROUND (Seven Rounds)

First Round (4)
Raymond Chester (MSU)
Henry Lawrence (FAMU)
Lee Williams (B-CU)
Jamain Stephens (NCAT)

Second Round (15)
Willie Lanier (MSU)
John Gilliam (SCSU)
Carlton Dabney (B-CU)
Barney Chavous(SCSU)
Leroy Jones (NSU)
Booker Reese (B-CU)
Dewey Forte (B-CU)
Terry Williams (B-CU)
Anthony Cook (SCSU)
Cordell Taylor (HAM)
Rashean Mathis (B-CU)
Ronald Bartell, Jr. (HOW)
Nick Collins (B-CU)
Justin Durant (HAM)
Darius Leonard (SCSU)

Third Round (19)

Major Hazelton (FAMU)
Elvin Bethea (NCAT)
Art Shell (UMES)
Eugene Ferguson (NSU)
Ara Persons (MSU)
Steve Davis (DSU)
Ricky Anderson (SCSU)
Earl Jones (NSU)

Phillip Murphy (SCSU)
Michael Holston (MSU)
Robert Geathers (SCSU)
John Taylor (DSU)

Ervin Collier (FAMU)
Mike Hamilton (NCAT)
Vishante Shiancoe (MSU)
Kendall Langford (HAM)
Kendrick Ellis (HAM)
Javon Hargrave (SCSU)
Brandon Parker (NCAT)

Fourth Round (17)

Roger Brown (UMES)

R.C. Gamble (SCSU)

Jim Duncan (UMES)
Edward Hayes (MSU)
Harry Carson (SCSU)
Andre Smalls (B-CU)
Robert Sims (SCSU)

Ervin Parker (SCSU)
Anthony Florence (B-CU)
Jamie Brown (FAMU)

Earl Holmes (FAMU)
Raleigh Roundtree (SCSU)
Jamie Nails (FAMU)
Jerome Mathis (HAM)
Christian Thompson (SCSU)
Ryan Smith (NCCU)

Tarik Cohen (NCAT)
Decobie Durant (SCSU)

Fifth Round (29)

Willie Galimore (FAMU)
Curtis Miranda (FAMU)
Doug Goodwin (UMES)
Mel Phillips (NCAT)
Elvin Bethea (NCAT)
Willie Pearson (NCAT)
Clifford McClain (SCSU)
Pettus Farrar (NSU)

Ray Jarvis (NSU)

Melvin Holmes (NCAT)
Ron Bolton (NSU)
Willie Lee (B-CU)
Dwaine Board (NCAT)
Nate Rivers (SCSU)
Edwin Bailey (SCSU)
Barney Bussey (SCSU)
Lybrant Robinson (DSU)
Craig Thompson (NCAT)
Rod Milstead (DSU)
Kevin Little (NCAT)
Terrance Warren (HAM)
Terry Mickens (FAMU)
Kenneth McDaniel (NSU)
Kenny Bynum (SCSU)
Cedric Harden (FAMU)
Darnerian McCants (DSU)
Junius Coston (NCAT)
William Hayes (WSSU)
Rodney Gunter (DSU)

Year

1970
1974
1984
1996

Year

1967
1967
1968
1973
1975
1982
1984
1988
1995
1998
2003
2005
2005
2007
2018

Year

1968
1968
1968
1969
1979
1976
1978
1980
1980
1981
1981
1986
1994
1997
2003
2008
2011
2016
2018

Year

1960
1968
1968
1969
1976
1977
1977
1980
1989
1995
1996
1997
1997
2005
2012
2016
2017
2022

Year

1956
1962
1965
1966
1968
1969
1970
1970
1971
1971
1972
1976
1979
1980
1981
1984
1989
1992
1992
1992
1993
1994
1996
1997
1998
2001
2005
2008
2014

Pick

24
19
6

29

Pick

24
26
2

10
22
25
25
10
3

27
7

18
19
16
5]

Pick

2

22
25
18
22
8

5
7

26
23
27
21
13
14
27
36
30
26
1

Pick

GOANNW®
@

Team/Pos.
Raiders, TE
Raiders, T
Chargers, DE
Steelers, T

Team/Pos.
Chiefs, LB
Saints, WR
Falcons, DE
Broncos, DE
Rams, DE
Bucs, DE
Dolphins, DE
Jets, DB
Qilers, DT
Jaguars, DB
Jaguars, DB
Rams, DB
Packers, DB
Jaguars, LB
Colts, LB

Team/Pos.
Bears, DB
Qilers, DE
Raiders, T
Chargers, T
Colts, TE
Steelers, RB
Chargers, RB
Falcons, DB
Rams, DT
Oilers, WR
Bills, DT
49ers, WR
Patriots, DT
Chargers, LB
Giants, TE
Dolphins, DE
Giants, DT
Steelers, DE
Raiders, OL

Team/Pos.
Lions, T
Patriots, RB
Colts, RB
Broncos, DB
Giants, LB
Chiefs, TE
Browns, DT
Bills, LB
Bucs, DB
Broncos, T
Steelers, LB
Chargers, T
Bills, T
Texans, WR
Ravens, S
Bucs, DB
Bears, RB
Rams, DB

Team/Pos.
Bears, B
Giants, C
Packers, RB
49ers, DB
Oilers, DE
Dolphins, DB
Jets, RB
Chargers, RB
Falcons, WR
Steelers, T
Patriots, DB
Chiefs, DT
Steelers, DE
Eagles, WR
Seahawks, G
Bengals, DB
Redskins, DE
Bengals, TE
Cowboys, G
Chargers, LB
Seahawks, WR
Packers, WR
Cowboys, G
Chargers, RB
Chargers, DE
Redskins, WR
Packers, C
Titans, DL
Cardinals, DT

Sixth Round (37)
Sherman Plunkett (UMES)
Willie Taylor (FAMU)
Bob Paremore (FAMU)
Al Denson (FAMU)
Bobby Felts (FAMU)
Nathaniel James (FAMU)
Joe Wynns (SCSU)
James Johnson (SCSU)
Ken Riley (FAMU)

Willie Grate (SCSU)
Alvin Wyatt (B-CU)
Clarence Kegler (SCSU)
Nathaniel Ross (B-CU)
Mayo (MSU)

Darius McCarthy (SCSU)
Ricky Ray (NSU)

LaRue Harrington (NSU)
Tom Totson (SCSU)
Victor Heflin (DSU)
John Bostic (B-CU)

Carl Painter (HAM)
Sean Vanhorse (HOW)
Reggie White (NCAT)
Tim Watson (HOW)
Dexter Nottage (FAMU)
Ronald Edwards (NCAT)
Hugh Hunter (HAM)
James Roe (NSU)
Antwuan Wyatt (B-CU)
Antico Dalton (HAM)
Jaluan Seider (FAMU)
Arther Love (SCSU)
Zuriel Smith (HAM)
Marques Ogden (HOW)
Antoine Bethea (HOW)
Don Carey (NSU)

Tem. Hemingway (SCSU)

Seventh Round (41)
Sam Marshall (FAMU)
Johnny Sample (UMES)
Vernon Vaughn (UMES)
Lewis Johnson (FAMU)
Bob Hayes (FAMU)
Emerson Boozer (UMES)
Arthur Robinson (FAMU)
Willie Holman (SCSU)
Reggie Doss (HAM)
Anthony Andrews (HAM)
Willie Germany (MSU)
Larry Watson (MSU)
John Sykes (MSU)

John Andrews (MSU)
Carl Hairston (UMES)
Charlie White (B-CU)
Earl Inman (B-CU)
Bennie Leverett (B-CU)
Gene Atkins (FAMU)
Kevin Bryant (DSU)
David Jones (DSU)

Terry Beauford (FAMU)
Amir Rasul (FAMU)

Jay Walker (HOW)

Jose White (HOW)
Corey Swinson (HAM)
Howard Smothers (B-CU)
Michael Hicks (SCSU)
Cedric White (NCAT)
Torin James (NCAT)
George Cousins (FAMU)
Jason Thomas (HAM)
Lewis Kelly (SCSU)
Gregory Scott (HAM)
Isaac Hilton (HAM)
Phillip Adams (SCSU)
Johnny Culbreath (SCSU)
Curtis Holcomb (FAMU)
Brandon Hepburn (FAMU)
Darryl Johnson (NCAT)
Joshua Miles (MSU)

Year

1956
1959
1963
1964
1965
1968
1968
1968
1969
1969
1970
1970
1972
1973
1975
1979
1980
1982
1983
1985
1988
1990
1992
1993
1994
1994
1996
1996
1997
1999
2000
2001
2003
2003
2006
2009
2016

Year

1954
1958
1958
1961
1964
1966
1966
1968
1978
1968
1971
1971
1972
1973
1976
1977
1978
1980
1987
1988
1991
1991
1997
1994
1995
1995
1995
1996
1997
1997
1998
2000
2000
2002
2004
2010
2011
2011
2013
2019
2019

Pick

13

19

39

17

Team/Pos.
Browns, E
Packers, C
Cardinals, B
Eagles, E
Colts, RB
Browns, DB
Falcons, DB
Bengals, DB
Bengals, DB
Oilers, WR
Raiders, DB
Steelers, T
Packers, DB Ron
Oilers, TE
Rams, WR
Saints, DB
Chargers, RB
Dolphins, DB
Broncos, DB
Chiefs, DB
Lions, RB
Dolphins, DB
Chargers, DT
Packers, DB
Redskins, DE
Rams, T

Jets, DE
Ravens, WR
Eagles, WR
Vikings, LB
Chargers, QB
Patriots, TE
Cowboys, WR
Jaguars, T
Colts, DB
Browns, CB
Rams, TE

Team/Pos.
Packers, T
Colts, DB
Giants, E
Packers, B
Cowboys, WR
Steelers, RB
Cowboys, WR
Bears, DE
Rams, DE
Colts, RB
Redskins, DB
Oilers, T
Colts, RB
Lions, DT
Eagles, DE
Jets, RB
Raiders, LB
Jets, RB
Saints, DB
49ers, LB
Chargers, WR
Chargers, G
Bills, RB
Patriots, QB
Vikings, LB
Dolphins, DT
Eagles, T
Bears, RB
Rams, DE
Chargers, LB
Cardinals, DE
Chargers, G
Vikings, G
Redskins, DE
Giants, DE
49ers, WR
Lions, OT
49ers, CB
Lions, LB
Bills, DL
Cardinals, OL
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BETHUNE-COOKMAN (30)

Year Rd
2005 2
2003 2
1997 6
1995 7
1989 4
1988 7
1986 12
1985 6
8
1984 8
1982 2
9
1981 12
1980 7
1978 7
1977 4
7
12
1976 5]
10
15
iz
1973 12
1972 6
17
1970 6
1967 16
1966 4
1962 13
1953 26
DELAWARE STATE (10)
Year Rd
2014 4
2001 5
1992 5]
1991 7
1989 5]
1988 7
1986 g
1983 6
1976 12
1971 g
FLORIDA A&M (66)
Year Rd
2013 7
2011 7
2000 6
1998 5
7
1997 4
1996 4
1995 4
1994 S
5]
6
1992 11
1991 7
7
12
1989 8
1987 7
1986 9
1980 12
12
12
1978 8
1977 9
1976 14
16
1975 12
1974 1
1972 9
1971 14
17
1970 9
s
iz
1969 6
14
1968 3
6
8
9
1967 15
1966 7
19
20
1965 6
13
1964 6
7/
16

COMPLETE LIST BY SCHOOL

Pick

19
8
27
40
6
10
6
9
20
26
5
14
23
25
26
10
1
14
13
20
6
18
16
8
26
24

Pick

17
23

10

26
21

18

Pick

NNBRNNOANONRNENNNONNEPBORBERERRNNNNEENONND WS W
aws o N N f0 P PWO ROOGNUN UW®WLAEO V0

GANBROOGO

Player

321
137
285
409
421
302
138
442
154
416
31

192
307

Player

116
154
121
177
139
191
76

143
337
60

Player

245
250
205
126
209
120
126
121
78

146
163
302
192
194
322
205
179
226
315
318
333
201
228
398
452
293
19

232
339
438
211
334
368
135
364
57

152
215
244
373
100
281
295
71

172
72

88

215

Name

Nick Collins
Rashean Mathis
Antwuan Wyatt
Howard Smothers
Anthony Florence
Terry Williams
Sebastian Brown
John Bostic

Leon Gonzales
Mike Revell
Booker Reese
Charles Riggins
Stacy Charles
Bennie Leverett
Earl Inman
Andre Samuels
Charlie White
Terry Anderson
Willie Lee

Randy Walker
Bernard Coleman
Arnold Robinson
Boobie Clark
Nathaniel Ross
Alphonso Cain
Alvin Wyatt
Henry Still

Elijah Gibson
Robert Dickinson

Jack “Cy” McClairen

Name
Rodney Gunter

Darnerian McCants

Rod Milstead
David Jones
Lybrant Robinson
Kevin Bryant
John Taylor
Victor Heflin
Walter Tullis
Steve Davis

Name

Brandon Hepburn
Curtis Holcomb
JaJuan Seider
Cedric Harden
George Cousins
Jamie Nails

Earl Holmes
Jamie Brown
Ervin Collier
Terry Mickens
Dexter Nottage
Tim Daniel
Terry Beauford
Amir Rasul
Antoine Bennett
Derrick Gainer
Gene Atkins
Merlon Jones
Thomas Lane
Kiser Lewis
Tyrone McGriff
Jeff Grady

Ken Mullins
Greg Coleman
Claude Johnson
James Rackley
Henry Lawrence
Charles Goodrum
Alfred Sykes
Leroy Charlton
Hubert Ginn
Melvin Jones
Kent Schoolfield
Ken Riley

Roger Finnie
Major Hazelton
Nathaniel James
Joe Williams
John Eason

Don Smith
Arthur Robinson
Andre White
John Kelly
Bobby Felts.
Dave Daniels

Al Denson

Bob Hayes
Carlton Oats

Team
Packers
Jaguars
Eagles
Eagles
Buccaneers
Jets
Saints
Chiefs
Cowboys
Cowboys
Buccaneers
Packers
Chargers
Jets
Raiders
Chiefs
Jets
Dolphins
Chiefs
Cardinals
Patriots
Bills
Bengals
Packers
Cowboys
Raiders
Dolphins
Chiefs
Steelers
Steelers

Team
Cardinals
Redskins
Cowboys
Chargers
Redskins
49ers
49ers
Broncos
Redskins
Steelers

Team
Lions
49ers
Chargers
Chargers
Cardinals
Bills
Steelers
Broncos
Patriots
Packers
Redskins
Cowboys
Chargers
Bills
Bengals
Raiders
Saints
Saints
Vikings
Saints
Steelers
Giants
Giants
Bengals
Oilers
Chiefs
Raiders
Vikings
Patriots
49ers
Dolphins
Rams
Patriots
Bengals
Jets
Bears
Browns
Rams
Raiders
Broncos
Cowboys
Redskins
Redskins
Colts
Bears
Eagles
Cowboys
Vikings

Pos

1963 6 3
11 10
11 11
1962 5 3
8 14
17 5]
1961 7 12
14 11
16 8
1959 6 1
25 1
1958 27 7
1957 20 11
1956 5] 9
1954 7 2
23 5]
1953 10 4
il 9
HAMPTON (20)
Year Rd Pick
2011 3 30
2008 3 36
2007 2 16
2005 4 13
2004 7 52
2003 6 13
2002 7 23
2000 7 16
1999 6 30
1998 2 27
1996 6 1
1995 7 25
1993 5 2
1992 9 7
1988 6 5
1986 10 8
1978 7 23
1968 7 23
10 24
1963 19 12
HOWARD (12)
Year Rd Pick
2006 6 38
2005 2 18
2003 6 20
1995 7 24
1994 7 4
1993 6 16
1990 6 14
1989 12 9
12 13
1988 8 24
1978 9 7
1940 12 4
MARYLAND EASTERN SHORE (16)
Year Rd Pick
1976 7 9
1968 3 25
4 24
6 il
8 8
1966 7 3
17 12
1965 5] 10
16 11
1963 9 13
1962 13 9
1960 4 6
1958 7 6
7 8
1956 6 10
20 4
MORGAN STATE (36)
Year Rd Pick
2019 7 34
2003 3 27
1982 11 14
1981 3 23
1980 5] 6
1976 10 18
1975 14 26
1974 8 6
1973 6 1
7 19
1972 7 13
10 1
1971 7 10
7 18
1970 1 24
3 22
13 23
1969 4 10
dul 13
16 26

73
150
151
59
112
229
96
193
218
61
289
320
240
58
75
270
113
178

Player

94

66

48

114
253
186
234
222
199
57

168
233
114
231
142
257
189
188
270
264

Player

207
50

193
232
198
156
151
316
320
217
229
104

Player

191
80
107
153
200
98
257
66
221
125
177
42
79
81
71
233

Player

248
91

293
79

116
283
364
188
131
175
169
235
166
174
24

74

335
88

273
416

Bob Paremore
James Tullis
Hewritt Dixon
Curtis Miranda
Jim Tullis

Nat Tucker
Lewis Johnson
Eugene White
Jake Bradley
Willie Taylor
Leroy Hardee
Alonzo Vereen
Al Frazier
Willie Galimore
Sam Marshall
Herman Lee
Jimmy Moore
Willie Irvin

Name

Kenrick Ellis
Kendall Langford
Justin Durant
Jerome Mathis
Isaac Hilton
Zuriel Smith
Gregory Scott
Jason Thomas
Antico Dalton
Cordell Taylor
Hugh Hunter
Corey Swinson
Terrance Warren
Johnnie Barnes
Carl Painter

Ike Readon
Reggie Doss
Anthony Andrews
Ed Tomlin

Lucian Reeberg

Name

Antoine Bethea
Ronald Bartell
Marques Ogden
Jose White

Jay Walker

Tim Watson
Sean Vanhorse
Jimmie Johnson
John Javis
Harvey Reed
Herman Redden
George Dougherty

Name

Carl Hairston
Art Shell

Jim Duncan

Bill Belk

Bob Taylor
Emerson Boozer
Curtis Gentry
Doug Goodwin
John Smith

Bob Taylor
Charles Holmes
Roger Brown
Johnny Sample
Vernon Vaughn
Sherman Plunkett
Darrell Glover

Name
Joshua Miles
Vishante Shiancoe

Mikal Abdul-Saboor

Michael Holston
Elvis Franks

Tim Baylor

Mike Collier
Gregg Latta

Ron Mayo

John Andrews
John Sykes
Maurice Tyler
Willie Germany
Larry Watson
Raymond Chester
Ara Person

Mark Washington
Edward Hayes
John Fuqua
George Nock

Cardinals
Bears
Steelers
Giants
Packers
Steelers
Packers
Giants
Cardinals
Packers
Packers
Rams
Bears
Bears
Packers
Bears
Bears
Eagles

Team
Jets
Dolphins
Jaguars
Texans
Giants
Cowboys
Redskins
Chargers
Vikings
Jaguars
Jets
Dolphins
Seahawks
Chargers
Lions
Chiefs
Rams
Colts
Colts
Lions

Team
Colts
Rams
Jaguars
Vikings
Patriots
Packers
Dolphins
Redskins
Broncos
Bears
49ers
Dodgers

Team
Eagles
Raiders
Colts
49ers
Jets
Steelers
Bears
Packers
Lions
Giants
Colts
Lions
Colts
Giants
Browns
Eagles

Team
Cardinals
Giants
Steelers
Oilers
Browns
Colts
Steelers
Colts
Oilers
Lions
Colts
Bills
Redskins
Oilers
Raiders
Colts
Cowboys
Broncos
Giants
Jets

MEAC =
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DT
DE

WR
DE

DE
LB
DB
DE

WR
WR

DT
DE

RB

Pos
DB
LB

QB
DB

JE
WR

DB

Pos

Pos
oL
TE

WR
DE

RB
TE

DT
RB

DB
JE
TE
DB

RB
RB
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Elvin Bethea {North Carolina A&T State) 2003
1968 2 2 29 Carlton Dabney Falcons DE 10 3 237 Jeff Horsley Saints RB
8 5 197 Daryl Johnson Patriots DB 11 11 271 Jeff Inmon Rams RB Roosevelt Brown* {Morgan State) 1975
10 21 267 Alvin Mitchell Browns WR 15 14 378 Mahlon Williams Jets TE .
12 17 317 Jeff Queen Chargers LB 1971 10 3 237 Russell Price Oilers DE Harry Carson {South Carolina State) 2006
15 1 382 Harvey Palmore Bengals G 1970 1 14 14 Doug Wilkerson Oilers G .
1967 2 24 50 Willie Lanier Chiefs LB 4 4 82 Jerry Gantt Bills T Bob Hayes* {Florida A&M } 2009
11 10 273 Earl Mayo Bears RB 1969 12 5 291 Lonnie Paige Bengals DT
15 18 385 Bob Wade Colts DB 1968 17 22 457 Billy Alsbrooks Oilers DB Len Ford* {Morgan State) 1976
1966 19 15 290 Ken Duke Colts RB 1967 10 16 253 Richard Sligh Raiders DT
20 15 305 Tom Carr Colts T 10 26 263 Roosevelt Robertson Saints FL I-e I'Dy KB"y (M Dl'gal‘l state) 1994
1964 8 12 110 Leroy Kelly Browns RB 1964 8 9 107 Bobby Currington Steelers HB . .
18 9 247 Oliver Dobbins Steelers HB 1963 17 13 237 Bob McAdams Giants DT Willie Lanier {Morgan State) 1986
1959 28 10 334 Dolphus Williams Giants T 1962 2 3 17 Chuck Hinton Browns DT T n .
1954 22 2 255 Willie Buford Packers T 13 11 179 Frank Gardner Browns i David “Deacon” Jones* (South Carolina State) 1980
1953 27 8 321 Roosevelt Brown Giants T 15 5 201 Vern Hatch Steelers = .
1951 11 2 125 George Rooks Packers B 1961 17 5 229 Rossie Barfield Bears H S th C I_ St t Laﬂ'y I-Ittle (Bethune'cookman) 1993 M St t
17 12 236 Jim Brewington Packers T . .
NORFOLK STATE (19) 1960 10 4 112 Ermic Barmes Colts G Sl AN atarg Marion Motley* (SUUth Carolina State) 1968 Qrgan -a 8
Year Rd Pick Player Name Team Pos 13 5 149 Paul Winslow Packers DB Clevel and Brow ns A tsh " M I d E t sh 1989 New York Glants
2009 6 4 177 (B Gy Eraveis DB 1959 20 8 356 G e Era B (1946-1953) r e {Maryland Eastern Shore) (1953-1965)
1996 5 25 157 Kenneth McDaniel Cowboys G 1958 5 7 56 John Baker Rams DE . .
6 19 186 James Roe Ravens WR 1956 18 8 213 Matt Boone Giants B Induction Year: 1968 Donnie Shell (south CarDhna state) 2020 Induction Year: 1975
1990 8 4 197 Arthur Jimerson Raiders LB : ¥
1985 9 1 225 Glenn Jones Bills DB SOUTH CAROLINA STATE (57) *Deceased
1983 9 10 234 George Parker Bills RB Year Rd Pick Player Name Team Pos
1980 3 7 63 Earl Jones Falcons DB 2021 4 37 124 Decobie Durant Rams DB
6 13 151 LaRue Harrington Chargers RB 2018 2 4 36 Darius Leonard Colts LB
1979 6 9 146 Ricky Ray Saints DB 2016 3 26 89 Javon Hargrave Steelers DE
1975 2 22 48 Leroy Jones Rams DE 6 2 177 Temarrick Hemingway Rams TE
1973 15 4 368 Condie Pugh Patriots RB 2012 4 35 130 Christian Thompson Ravens DB
16 26 416 James Jackson Dolphins DE 2011 7 6 209 Johnny Culbreath Lions oT
1972 5 20 124 Ron Bolton Patriots DB 2010 7 17 224 Phillip Adams 49ers CB
1971 5 7 111 Ray Jarvis Falcons WR 2001 6 17 180 Arther Love Patriots e i
15 9 373 Larry James Broncos RB 2000 7 42 248 Lewis Kelly Vikings G 1
1970 5] 15 119 Pettus Farrar Chargers RB 1997 4 3 109 Raleigh Roundtree Chargers T I
1969 3 18 70 Eugene Ferguson Chargers T 5 8 138 Kenny Bynum Chargers RB |
1968 14 15 369 Alex Moore 49ers RB 1996 7 44 253 Michael Hicks Bears RB
1966 14 6 206 Lewis Turner Cowboys RB 1995 2 8] 35 Anthony Cook Oilers DT
1964 19 13 265 John Baker Packers E 1992 1 26 26 Robert Porcher Lions DE
1989 12 7 314 William DuBose Colts RB
NORTH CAROLINA A&T STATE (34) 1988 8 22 215 Robert Tyler Seahawks TE
Year Rd Pick Player Name Team Pos 11 22 299 Dwayne Harper Seahawks DB "k % - - ¥ v ex ) A
2019 7 11 225 Darryl Johnson Bills DL 1985 8 24 220 Leonard Wingate Raiders DT
2018 3 1 65 Brandon Parker Raiders oT 1984 5 7 119 Barney Bussey Bengals DB L EN Fo R D DAVI D “D EACON 22 JON ES W L LI E LAN I E R ART SH E L L
2017 4 13 197 Tarik Cohen Bears RB 10 5 257 Heyward Golden Giants DB T T TR T PR T D T
2005 5 7 143 Junius Coston Packers  C 1983 8 3 199 Henry Odom Steclers  RB Morgan State South Carolina State Morgan State Maryland Eastern Shore
1997 3] 14 74 Mike Hamilton Chargers LB 10 27 278 Anthony Reed Dolphins RB - - -
7 14 215 Cedric White Rams DE 1 5 284 e eon Chiefs DE Cleveland Browns Los Angeles Rams Kansas City Chiefs Oakland Raiders
7 17 218 Toran James Chargers LB 1982 6 22 161 Tom Totson Dolphins DB E s 8 L
1996 1 29 29 Jamain Stephens Steelers T 11 13 292 Edward Lee Lions WR (1 .950 1 957) (1?61 1 971 ) (1 _967 1 977) (1?68 1 982)
195 g 22 & RonaldIECe Rams 1y & g 27 23 RieiCecticy Bils B Induction Year: 1976 Induction Year: 1980 induction Year: 1986 Induction Year: 1989
1992 5 ! 115 Craig Thompson Bengals TE 5 3 114 Edwin Bailey Seahawks G
5 19 131 Kevin Little Chargers LB 8 8 201 Charlie Brown Redskins WR
6 7 147 Reggie White Chargers DT 8 15 208 William Judson Dolphins DB
1985 11 3 283 Tim Williams Vikings DB 12 14 318 John Alford Dolphins DT
1984 12 14 322 Mike Jones Vikings RB 1980 3 26 82 Phillip Murphy Rams DT
1982 11 11 290 James Williams Cardinals DE 4 10 93 Ervin Parker Bills LB
9 1* Kevin Robinson Lions DB 5 25 135 Nate Rivers Eagles WR
1979 5 27 137 Dwaine Board Steelers DE 1978 3 15 71 Rickey Anderson Chargers RB
1976 12 2 321 George Ragsdale Buccaneers RB 12 1.3 319 Anthony Clay Cardinals LB
1975 13 26 338 Morris McKie Redskins DB 1977 4 26 110 Robert Sims Browns DT
1973 11 15 275 William Wideman Giants DT 1976 4 13 105 Harry Carson Giants LB
1972 8 26 208 Ralph Coleman Cowboys LB 1975 6 10 140 Darius McCarthy Rams WR
11 26 286 Lonnie Leonard Cowboys DE 10 9 243 Donnie Layton 49ers RB
16 20 410 Willie Wright Raiders TE 1973 2 10 36 Barney Chavous Broncos DE
1971 5 8 112 Melvin Holmes Steelers T 1972 10 24 258 Willie Aldridge Vikings RB
1969 5 11 115 Willie Pearson Dolphins DB 14 1 339 James Evans Giants LB
16 21 411 Henry Hipps Rams LB 1971 8 1 183 Louis Ross Bills DE -
1968 3 22 77 Elvin Bethea Oilers DE 13 8 320 Alfred Young Steelers WR o i
1966 5 5 69 Mel Phillips 49ers DB 1970 5 4 108 Clifford McClain Jets RB
1964 16 1 211 Cornell Gordon 49ers B 6 25 155 Clarence Kegler Steelers T
1963 18 5 243 Luther Woodruff Colts T 14 16 354 Tyrone Caldwell Chargers DT i L E ROY K E L LY w
1962 15 13 209 Joe Taylor Giants RB 1969 6 13 143 Willie Grate Qilers WR | Bethune-Cookman Morgan State North Carolina A&T State |
1960 20 1 229 Tom Day Cardinals G 1968 4 5 88 R.C. Gamble Patriots RB 5 = 5 =
1959 22 6 258 Burnio McQueen 49ers E 6 9 147 Joe Wynns Falcons DB [ Miami Dolphins Cleveland Browns Houston Qilers ‘
1955 15 10 179 J.D. Smith Bears B 6 27 165 James Johnson Bengals DB
1950 16 6 202 Bob Jackson Giants B 7 16 181 Willie Holman Bears DE ’ ( 1969-1 980) ( 1964-1 973) ( 1968-198 3) |
11 3 276 Bennie Blocker Saints RB J, - J, - J, - |
NOKTH CAROLIACERTTE] . : N 27 peLic blod golnrs A I Induction Year: 1993 Induction Year: 1994 Induction Year: 2003
Year Rd Pick Player Name Team Pos 14 8 349 Cleveland Robinson Lions DE "
2016 4 10 108 Ryan Smith Buccaneers CB 17 14 433 John Gibbs Chargers RB | 1
2007 5] 4 141 Greg Peterson Buccaneers DE 1961 14 4 186 David Jones Rams T |
1989 2 18 46 Robert Massey Saints DB 1960 18 10 214 Carl Robinson 49ers T |
1987 10 12 263 Robert Clark Saints WR 1
1985 5 16 128 Arnold Brown Seahawks DB WINSTON-SALEM STATE (1) | | [ |
1984 10 7 259 William Frizzell Lions DB Year Rd Pick Player Name Team Pos | X
1983 7 4 172 Myron Dupree Broncos DB 2008 4 4 103 William Hayes Titans DL | "i
11 8 287 Ben Tate Lions RB |
1977 4 11 95 Darius Helton Chiefs G 1 |
7 20 187 Louis Breeden Bengals DB *supplemental draft | |
12 2 309 Charles Romes Bills DB
1975 2 17 43 Charles Smith Broncos DE
13 13 325 Jim Smith Lions RB - 1
1974 3 19 71 Mo Spencer Falcons DB L
12 16 302 Ron McNeil Browns DE -> y : |
17 23 439 Jim Smith Bengals RB |
1973 s u 14 Jason Caldwel Rams WR HARRY CARSON BOB HAYES DONNIE SHELL
racey Bonham teelers | S - - -
outh Carolina State Florida A&M South Carolina State .
1 New York Giants Dallas Cowboys Pittsburg Steelers |
| (1976-1988) (1965-1974) (1974-1987) |
| |
‘ | Induction Year: 2006 Induction Year: 2009 Induction Year: 2020 |
h L L =i ERe S —a v T S -_— R g = i L T RS e = e WG~ T s = - o~ ‘FJ
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